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19 March 20198

Honourable Judge NB Tutchen
Gauteng Division, Pretoria

¢nr Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets
Pretoria

0001

Dear Judge Tutchen

RE: COMPLAINT BY JUDGE MAKHUBELE AGAINST YOUR GOOD SELF

We refer to the above matter.

We wish to confirm that there is indeed a complaint that was lodged against you by Judge
Makhubele. This complaint has been aliocated to a member of the Judicial Conduct Committee (the
Committee) (a Judge) to consider in terms of the internal processes of the Committee.

We attached a copy of the complaint as requested. Please note that Judge Tuchten does not have
to respond to the compiaint at this stage as the Committee will advise you in case your response is
required.

Yours sincerely,

Sello Chiloane
Secretariat for the Judicial Service Commission
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE
ANNAH MAKHUVELE

Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Palace of Justice

Room 25
TEL: {012) 314 9048/9049
FAX: 086 507 3466
Email: Amakhuvele@judiciary.org.za
Private Bag Xé7
PRETORIA
0001

05 December 2018
THE CHAIRPERSON
Judicial Conduct Commitiee
C/o The Secretary of the Judicial Service Commission
Aftention: Ms L Bios

{By hand} & Email: Ibios@judiciary.org.za

COMPLAINT AGAINST JUDGE TUCHTEN

Please find attached herein a complaint in the prescribed format, Kindly bring it to the
aftenfion of the Chairperson of the Judicial Conduct Committee.

Thank you.

Judge TAN MakHubele

COPY TO: JUDGE PRESIDENT DUNSTAN MLAMBO
Gauteng Division

(By hand] & Email: Dmlambo@judiciary.org.za




In_the JUDICIAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE

In the complaint of:
JUDGE TINTSWALO ANNAH NANA MAKHUBELE
against

JUDGE NEIL TUCHTEN

AFFIDAVIT IN TERMS OF SECTION 14(3)(b) OF THE JUDICIAL SERVICE

COMMISSION ACT, ACT 9 OF 1994, AS AMENDED (THE ACT)

| the undersigned,

TINTSWALO ANNAH NANA MAKHUBELE (MAKHUVELE)
do hereby declare under oath and state as follows;

[1] | ama Judge of the High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division,
having been appointed by the President of the Republic of South
Affica by certificate of appointment dated 22 May 2018 with an

effective date of Q1 June 2018.

[2] Judge Tuchten is also a Judge of the High Court, Gauteng
Division. | have no further details about his appointment. The both of us

are stationed at the Pretoria High Court.
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Nature of the complaint (Section 14(4) of the Acf)

[3] It my considered view and belief that based on the facts that |
will depose to hereunder, Judge Tuchten has potentially contravened
the provisions of section 14(4)(b) of the Act in that he willfully or grossly
negligently breached the Code of Judicial Conduct adopted in ferms

of section 12 of the Act (the Code).

Background facts

[4] On Wednesday, 28 November 2018 at about 07:30, | was alerted
o a live interview on Talk Radic 702 that was being conducted by one
Bongani Bingwa with the Chairperson of the Passenger Rail Agency of
South Africa (Prasa), Ms Khanyisile Kweyama.

[5] The essence of the discussion was a court order or judgment that
had been issued by Judge Tuchten . It was alleged that | had been
found to have acted improperly in relation to a dispute between Prasa
and a certain group of companies referred to as “Siyaya”. This was
apparently the subject matter of the judgment issued by Judge
Tuchten.

A copy of the audio clip will be made available to the Committee in
due course.

[6] |subsequently obtained a copy of the judgment issued by Judge
Tuchten. A copy is attached hereto as Annhexure “TAN 17,

[7] Itis evident from the citation of the parties that | was not party to

the litigation (application). /\~
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[8] | do not intend to deal with the merits of the application that
gave rise to the judgment because as | have indicated, | was not a
party thereto. The information that | have about the application and
allegations leveled against me came to my knowledge through
informal means and by reading of newspapers as well as having had
sight of discussions in social media networks.

| also do not intend to disclose the steps | took at this stage fo protect
my interests because the purpose of this affidavit is not to mount a
defence against those allegations, but to lodge a complaint against
Judge Tuchten for the manner in which he conducted fthe
proceedings and the criticisms he leveled against me in his written
judgment which border on defamation of character. | will address the
merits of the allegations at the appropriate time and relevant forum if
called upon to do so, or in the exercise of any legal remedies that |

may have against anyone, including Judge Tuchten.

The relevant parts of the judgment

[?] | am not in possession of the papers that were placed before
Judge Tuchten. All | know is that the matter was in the unopposed roll. |
also do not know whether the parties made oral submissions in open
court or not. In this regard | reserve my rights to supplement my
complaint on receipt of the court papers and a transcript of

proceedings in open court.
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[10] It appears from paragraph 16 of the judgment that Judge
Tuchten also considered and took into account some ‘draft notice of
motion and comespondence’ filed by an organization he refers to as
“Unite Behind” in the Western Cape High Court.
There is no indication from the judgment that this organization was a
party to the application or case before him.
[11] Certain factual findings made in the judgment are not correct,
but not being a party to the litigation, my remedies in that regard are
limited. Besides, they are irelevant for purposes of this complaint.
[12] Judge Tuchten devoted a huge chunk of his judgment to
making defamatory statements and unwarranted criticisms against me
on matters that were not before him or at least relevant to the issues
that he was writing the judgment about, namely; whether Acting
Judge Holland-Muter erred when he denied Prasa an opportunity or
postponement to attend to the challenge relating to the authority of ifs
attorneys.
[12.1] In paragraph 17 of the judgment Judge Tuchten raised
questions about my fitness to hold office as a Judge because
according to him | probably withheld certain information to the
JSC during my interview to become a Judge.
[12.2] In paragraph 20 of the judgment Judge Tuchten unlawfully
assumed jurisdiction to adjudicate on my fitness to hold office

and concluded that he was of “firm view that Judge Makhubele
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ought not to underfake any judicial dufies until she clears her

name of the allegations against her"
[13] Despite the fact that | was not before him and there was no
proof that | had been called to file any response to the application or
allegations, Judge Tuchten held in paragraph 19 of the judgment that
| * had at least two opportunities fo do so when the urgent application
was adjudicated and in the present application..”
In paragraph 20 he went on to state that | will have a “further
opportunity to present” my side of the story “when the application for
enforcement are argued”.
However, he does not issue an order in this regard.
[14] Although he did not make adverse findings on the allegations
made by the GLS against me, the manner in which he phrased the
questions , the context and his contempt of me as a Judge, it is clear
that he believes that | am guilty of the alleged wrong daoings.
The relevant paragraph (17) begins as follows "I am sorry to say that |
must say something about the conduct of Judge Makhubele as
evidenced by these papers. There are questions that demand
answers..

“why did she intervene at all in the litigation with Siyaya?g

“Did she sideline the GLS from participation in the litigation and

the seftlement and, if so, why#

Did she supply Sivaya with information which they could use

against PRASA and , if so, why?
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[15) Judge Tuchten also thinks that | am a dishonest person. To put it
bluntly, that | am a liar.
In paragraph 18 of the judgment he refers to a report arising from a
liguidation enquiry that the GLS alleged that they are not aware of. He
then poses a question ; "Does such a report existe. If it does, who
compiled it and what does it say?
[16] Judge Tuchten knew that all these questions were not retlevant
for the purpose of wrifing the judgment on the dispute before him.
He knew that the questions would be ventilated at enforcement stage
of the dispute where firstly, the validity of the arbifration award issued
by Judge Brand would be dealt with. The settlement agreement that |
am alleged to have wrongfully concluded was the basis of Judge
Brand's awards.
[16.1] Judge Tuchten does not even mention Judge Brand in his
judgment. Why?2 Is it not relevant how the arbitration awards
were made? Why did he not criticise that processe
[16.2] The orders that Judge Tuchten was called upon to rescind
were issued by Judge Holland-Muter {Acting). The criticisms
against him are mild and not as severe as those that he made
against me.
Other than not being a party to the dispute, | did not make those
orders.
[16.3] Legdlly, it may be found later on that both Judge Brand

and the persons responsible for the settlement agreement

G0



(alleged to be me) could have ered Why did Judge Tuchten
single me out 2 Is it because | am a woman? A black woman?g

The others are white males.

Breaches of the Code

[17] Considering all the above, | submit that Judge Tuchten has

breached the provisions of the following articles in the Code;
[17.4] Article 4 (a) & (b): Judicial independence

Judge Tuchten allowed the views of "Unite Behind" to

influence him under circumstances where it was not a party fo
the application and based on papers filed in another jurisdiction.
| must mention at this stage that this organization has been
harassing me since January 2018 by wiling letters to all
imaginable officials in Government, the Judiciary and the
Executive. The issues raised are similar to the questions raised by
Judge Tuchten. This organization has threatened legal acfion
against me, but to date | have not been called to account in
any forum.
It is clear that in writing this judgment Judge Tuchten intended to
give credence 1o the claims made by this organization against
me. A day after the judgment , an alliance of Unite Behind, and
one organization called “GroundUp” (that is apparently also an
online publication } issued a statement or news article on the

matter under the heading “Judge criticizes Judge in Prasa
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matter”. | attach a copy of the statement/article hereto as

Annexure “TAN 2”

Article é6: Compliance with the law & Arlicle 9: Fair trial

Judge Tuchten was aware that | was not a party to the
application and that neither one of the parties had joined me .
As a Judge. he had powers and authority o call me to answer
and not to simply write a speculative judgment. The judgment
will have an effect of influencing other Judges who may hear
the matter at a later stage.

It is clear from a reading of the paragraphs | have identified
above that Judge Tuchten was not impartial. He was biased
towards making adverse findings against me. The criticisms were
unwarranted. He should have given me the benefit of doubt, but
because of his contempt for me, he chose to put me on frial

without evidence.

Aricle 7(c) &(d): Equaiity

| have a right to equal protection and benefit of the law.
Judge Tuchten did not deem it necessary to criticise Judge
Brand who made the settlement agreement an arbitration
award(s). However, he singled me out for severe criticisms and
even suggested that | should not hold judicial office. The process

of making the arbitration awards as well as the underlying
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settlement agreement has not been adjudicated upon, but
Judge Tuchten has dlready raised questions regarding my
conduct.

Why did he not do the same with Judge Brand? Does he know
how Judge Brand considered the settlement agreement before

making it an arbitration award?

Arlicle 16(3) Reporiing inappropriate conduct

As indicated in the infroductory parts of this affidavit, Judge
Tuchten is my colleague. Furthermore, | have been acting as a
Judge at Gauteng Division since 2013. He knows me or should
know about me.

It appears from a reading of the judgment that Judge Tuchten
had prior and external information that | was " acting in a
manner which is unbecoming of judicial office”.

However, he failed to raise the matters that he has raised in the

judgment with me or with Judge President Dunstan Mlambo.
[18] | reserve my rights to supplement the grounds of my complaint

on receipt of the transcript of the court proceedings and the papers

that were before Judge Tuchien.

W
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Relief sought

[19] | submit that my complaint is valid as contempiated in section
16 of the Act and should be investigated. | also submit that on
completion of the investigation, appropriate action should be taken

against Judge Tuchten.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED BEFORE ME AT %&& €/#©v;ON THIS THE 04™
DAY OF DECEMBER 2018 BY THE DEPONENT WHO SWORE THAT SHE HAS
NO OBIJECTION IN TAKING THE PRESCRIBED OATH WHICH SHE

CONSIDERS BINDING ON HER CONSCIENCE.

DEPONENT

7L/ 7, 57‘72;,%
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

CASE NO: 23484/18
In the matter cetwean

PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SOUTH AFRICA Applicant

QF INTEREST 7O OTHER JUDGES ~ ¥ES /NG

and
:2_1/",, Lf ém
DA SIGNATURE ™
SIYAYA SIYAYA DB (PTY} LIMITED First Respondant
SIYAYA SIYAYA RAIL (PTY} LIMITED Second Respandent
SHERIFF; PRETORIA EAST Third Respondamt
JOHANNES ZACHARIAS MULLER Fourth Respondent
TSHIFHIWA PERSEVERANCE MUDzZUus Fifth Respondent
MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT, PRETORIA Sixih Respondem
JUDGMENT
Tucnten J:

1 The appbeant (PRASA) is 2 siate owneg entity It holds certain of the
siate s transport assets. including the passengar raill senice which it

operates PRASA has for some tme seen engaged n utigation with
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entiies. apparenily controfled by Mr Makhensa Mabunda. aii or some
of wnich nave the wotg Siyaya ini thed names It 15 unnecessary for
prasent purnoses o distinguish between the incivicuat Sivava entities

55 | shalf group them under the name Swaya of the Siyaya enitias.

Trhe Swayaz entiiies claim (hai PRASA cwes inem some very
considerabie 2moums. totaiing almost RS0 muuon exciusiva of
wmterest for services renaerad They sued PRASA in four separate
cases n this court. FRASA defenced One of the gefences raised in
al the cases was thal the paries hagd agresd (0 arbitrate thesr
disputes By agreement the four cases wereé suTmitiec to refired

judge FDJ Brand (the Arbitrator: for arbitration

Tne sroitrations were predictagly opoesed The parties to the
arbiration excranged documents and scught 1o enforce procedural

obligations which i was aliegeg had ysen negiected

Advocste TAN Maknupela SC was according to the papers appointed
a jugge of the iHigh Court during October 2017 But. agam according
1o the papers on 19 October 2017, after she nag been appomntad a
uoge Aav Makhubeia (to whom { shai! row rier as Judge

Maxnuceia] acceptad an appointment as the char of the FRASA

T m
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alerim poard She rasigned thal postion agan according o the

papers In he reseission appiicat.on, win effect from 16 Marcn 2018

Lingation on oenalf of PRASA s congucted by an mtarnal oigan caltes
Greup Legal Services (GLS) The GLS nac besn conoucting the
itigation against Siyava Butfor reasons winch have apparantly not 1o
date been explained Judge Makhutela assumed g prominent roie in
ihe iigator This culminated i an instruction to PRASA's anomeys
i settla the clamms by payng capia: and mterest at 8% trom 16
January 2018 This was cone ana the Argiraior made awards to that

effecx

Al trus was dona agamnst the strong opgcesiton of 3 grouping of
otficals within PRASA which mamtained tnat the claims ought to be
res:sted Accoraing to the deponents to afficawts betore me, Judge
Makhubela gave::nstruchions tnat memeeafs of ine GLS, the varv organ
created to conduct PRASA thigation, who nad Considersbie knowlsage
at the Swyaye Itigation were to se exciuded (rom any participaton in
the futher conguct of the case. Indaes when the sacond most semor
member of GLS Mr MM Dingiswayo Ined to aiscuss tha matier wih
PRASA's anorney. Mr Mopashoa, an 15 Decemper 2017 Mt
Mogashoa toid Mr Dingiswaye that Jucge Makhubela nad barcez

SRASA s attorneys from imeracting with GLS on the case

T W
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By notice of motion cated 21 February 2018, the Siaya entities
apphed (the 2nforcement apphcations) o this couri 16 make the
sevaral arpaval awards orders of court On 5 March 2018 officials
within PRASA opposed to payment learnt of the existence of the
enforcement applicaticns Or 6 March 2018. mose officals mstructed
atiorneys Bowman Gifiian (BG) to oppose the anforcement
applicauons n PRASA s name BG gave nouse of PRASA's intennon

to oppose ihe appheanons on the same day

PRASA was represented by boih an altorney and counse! whan the
enforcament applications came before Holland-Muter Al Tha Scyaya
entiues had earher chaliengad BG's authorty to act uncer rule 7113

Troublingly ¢  uliegad by the GLS oific:als that Siyaya chailenged
BG's authonty on ne swengtn of nformation supplied to them by
Judge Makhubela herself and were in possession of at least ane latter
which sught to have enjoyed confioentialily as beng a commumcanon

cetszen attomey and client

BG pul up a power of attormey grantad by PRASA's ‘Head of Legal”
iz the nead of the GLS. vasied with tne deiegated authonty to 2ppoint
lawyars to ac for PRASA in litigation But this was rejected by
Hollana-Muler AJ who concluced tnal the attempt 1 tonfer authorty

on BG had been ineffeciual. Holland-Muter AJ tnen refused PRASA

e
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a pcsiponement to correct the percewed ceficency and granted

wdgmeant accoraing to tha ienor of the areinrai awards

Tnus the present apohization {the rescission application: 10 se! asde
the arders of Hcllano-Muter AJ made on 8 March 201B The
rescission apphcahon was preceded by an urgent apphcaticn This
Was made NeCessary by na fact that the Styava enubes axacuted on
tre Hotland-Muter ordets. Fortunately for the administration of justice
and good govarnanca, the sheriff hald the momes altached in s own
tank account This enableg PRASA urgenily 1o apply lo stay the
paying out of the morias attsched at the instance of the Siyaya
enttes. if that had happensq. tne momes would pronably have Been
lost o the suble purse But on 6 Aprit 2018 Ranchoa J injerdicted the
payng over af the monies. despite the oppoasitan of the Siyaya
entiies. According 1c PRASA, RS8 029 560,95 was seized by the
sheriff from PRASA’s bank account

Tne present apphcaton 1s for the rescssien of the Holland-Muter
oreers ang the repagyment to PRASA of the mones attached under
rule 42{ 1) on the ground that the orders were erronacusly sougnt and
granted. 1t 15 not opposed PRASA's papers show signs of having
been drawn in desperate pasta Th:s is not a crticism | tnink those

responsible for drafting the papers did a good job under the

fm M
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circumstances But there are areas wnere furthar imterrogation of the
facts is required | am also not undartaking an &xnhaustive analysis of
Ine facts because tha present apphcation s merely interecutary to a

reanng of the enforcement appi:cat:ons,

What 1s clear. nowever, is that Holland-Muter AJ erred in concieding
that BG were not autnonsed to act for PRASA Tney were Tney
represent PRASA in the present application Thesr authonty was
conferred by tha nead of the GLS. the very parson who nad Qiven

authonty for BG 1o represent PRASA in the eniorcement appilications.

But evan if there had bszn a defect i the authorisation of 8G o
represent PRASA in the enforcement appiicat:ons. | find the decrsion
togeny PRASA or BG. the oppontunity to remedy the defect startling.
1re decision to grant judgment there and tnen meant tha: PRASA had
teen poientially denied 2 fair neanng. It cugnt to have !aken littie
imagination to grasp that two factions had ansen within PRASA ane
deswad that payment be made; tna other destred that payment not be
Mace it 18 vital that a court determine who is nght A very iarge sum
of public money was invoived A short posiponement wouid have
csused no prajudice The presudice to PRASA. ana me people of this
country, if the postpenemem were retused. could have been

supstantial.

AN



14

i5

16

Page 7

PRASA makes the case in the pagers befare me that the settiements
tefore the Aroitraior were unauthonised that the process bywhichthis
was achwevea constiuted financial miscenduct ana that the facis
pointed lo a questionabie rejationstip between “rola piayers nclsding
an officiat or cfficials who are supposeds to asl in the best interesis of

PRASA and the Siyaya entiies

I fing that case established for present purposes, So resciss:on must
isue This does not mean that the court has mada a final decision on
matter My decision is | repeat. interlocutory 1o the enforcemant

apphcations which must now proceed on ther mens.

! must mantion oo that according to a draft notice of moton and
corrgspondence i the present papears, an organisation which cails
iself #Unite Behuind ana says that ¢ is 2 coalbon of paoples
orgamisations and legal policy research ana suppon bodies
advocaling for sacial justice ana equshly s chalienging in the Caps
Town Hign Coun the execution of the enfascement arders and the
cower of the intanim poard of PRASA to instzute, defend or settle iegai
proceedings of ctaims sgainst one of the Siyaya entities The papers
in e rescission applcation do not disclose what has transpirad in tha

Cape Town procesdings

W v
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Fam sorry tc say that { mus! say sometning ascu! the conduct of
Juage Makhubeia a5 eviaencen by thesa papars. There are questions
vilich aemand answers. Did she aisclose in ner appicat:on inrudicral
appoinumient that she was consdenng taking up an apcomiment as
PRASA crair which woula pravent her from performing the duties of
3judge untif she gave up her postion at PRASA? Why did she accept
the appointment 1o cnar PRASA when sne had already been
appaintad 3 judge? Why did she intervene at ali in the liigation with
Siyaya? Dig she sideline e GLS from paricipation . the litigation
and the settiement and i so. why? D she supply Siyaya with
nformation which they coulc use against PRASA ang i so. why? In

genaral dic she act with proprety in relaton (o the Siyaya !hgation?

Tms orings me to 2 fuiner concemn According to 8 memorandum
written i her name wnich is defora me Judge Makhubela mentioneg
at an early stage of her intervention in the Siyaya Imgation that sha
was in possess:ian of a report arising from an msolvency enaury 1nto
the affars of one of tne Siyaya entilies. It seems that the contents of
this allzged repon wera, according to hes. cantral to her decision ©
intervene in the Swyaya ktigation In PRASA’s founding afficavit in the
rescission applcation. PRASA asserts that the GLS officais nave
never been furrished with such a report. despite their requesis They

3ay thal none of the evidence adduced 2t the msoivency enguiry

G
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impacted uaon PRASA's case w the Siyaya itigation Does such 3

report exist? If it does. wro compiied it ana what does :t say?

Al nc stage of the proceedings has Judge Makhubela made an
affidavit or oirersmse communicated her version in response 1o ihe
sllegations cf the GLS officiats in the rescission appiication She hag
had at ieast two opportiunities 10 do §5 wnan the urgent apphecation
was 2giudicated and i response 1D the present apphcation The

allaged insoiventy enquiry repon was never put bafore the cour.

Judge Makhtubela will have a funtnar opportunity to greseni her sde
0V the story when the applicatons for enforcement are argued O
tourse i Qoes not necessarity follow that a2 agecision an the
enforcament appitcations one way of the ofher. wii be dispositive of
the concems in ralation to Judge Makhubela's conduct 1, objectively
the agjudication of the enforcement appiications is nol an approonale
farum for hier side of tne story 10 be received and consdered another
ferum ought to ve nrovided o ner for this purpose. But | must express
my firm wew that Judge Makhubela ought nol 1o underiake any judiciat

dulies untif she clears ner name of the allegatians agams: her.

Secause the presant application 18 Interisey i snaii resefve the

costs for iater determination
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| maks the foliowing order

1 The jusgments and orders granted by this coun per Hollang-
Muter AJ on § March 2018 under case numbers 2015/73933
2015/73834 2016147587 anc 2016/47598 are hereby
resainded and se! asxla

The warrams of exsculicn 1ssueg undger tha avove four case

S

numgers are hereby sel aside

3 The tho respondent 1s gurecteg o pay the sum of
R56 028 560,85 anachad by him togather with the intarast that
has accrued thareon, calculatad from the date the funds wera
pad into the tiurd respondent’s bank account until date of
payment inlo the aoolicants bank sccount held with the
Standard Bank of South Afica Limied under account number
202610241 within five days of recep! by the i respondant
of tws order

4 The notices of intention o oppose tha man apphcanon,. served
9y the apphcant on 8 March 2018 wil stang as natices o
bppose the apphcations 10 enforce the arbitrat awards

5 Theappucant must daliver 4s answenng affidavits,  any. in the
applications 1o enforce the amira: awards by 18 January 2019

8 The costs Incurred to date are reserved for tater ceterminanon

@V\ W\
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NB Tuchten
Judge of the High Court
27 November 2018
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Judge criticises judge in PRASA case

ludge Tintswalo Nana Makhubele “ought not to to undertake any judicial duties until she clears her name of the allegations against her”

The Fretoria High Court has ruled that PRASA must be repald almost R60 million. Photo: Brent Meersman

29 November 2018 - By Kelly Vinett (fauthorid12/)

The Pretoria High Court has ruled that the Passenger Rail Agency of South Africa (PRASA} must be repaid almost R60 million
by the East Pretoria Sheriff. The court, on Tuesday, excoriated Judge Tintswalo Nana Makhubele, the former interim chair of
PRASA, Judge Neil Tuchten wrote that she “ought not to to undertake any judicial duties unti] she clears her name of the
allegations against her.”

The decision resulted from an allegation that Makhubele, who is a high court judge, had disrupted litigation procedures
within PRASA,

On 9 April 2018 the Sheriff removed R56-million from a PRASA bank account to cover a settlement
(https:llwww.groundup.org.zalarticIeIcourt-puts-breaks-rSG—mi llion-payment-siyaya/) it was ordered to pay to Siyaya Rail
Solutions, But, Tuesday’s judgement said PRASA may have been denied a fair hearing,

Advocate Makhubele was appointed a High Court judge in October 2017, After she was appointed a judge, Makhubele was
appointed to chair the interim board at PRASA, which was a conflict of interest. She subsequently resigned following

exposure of this conflict by commuter activist group #UniteBehind,
MWV

https:legmundup.o:gzalaﬂicleljudge-criticises—iudge—prasa-casel



4 12/4/2018 Judge ciiticises judge in PRASA case | GroundUp

Claiming the rail agency owes them for “services rendered,” Siyaya sued PRASA in four separate cases submitted for
arbitration, PRASA conducted litigation in response using Group Legal Services (GLS), an internal body of the rail agency. It is
reported that Judge Makhubela was an active member in GLS.

Yet Tuesday's judgement said that Judge Makhubele instructed the GLS to stop its participation in the Siyaya litigation. After
senior members of GLS expressed concems about getting cut off from the litigation, PRASA attorney Diale Mogashoa told
them that “Judge Makhubele had barred PRASA's attorneys from interacting with GLS on the case” on 15 December 2017.

NO ADS. ALWAYS FAIR.
Help GroundUp stay independent.

On 21 February 2018, PRASA was ordered to pay several awards to Siyaya entities under a court motion. PRASA officials then
opposed the ruling using attorneys at Bowman Gilfillan as the rail agency was no longer under legal oversight of GLS.
However, Siyaya challenged Bowman Gilfillan's “authority to act” in defense of PRASA. Following the court rejecting PRASA
from transferring their power of attorney from GLS to Bowman Gilfillan, it granted a judgment to award Siyaya.

(/donates)

GLS officials alleged Judge Makhubele was the cause of Siyaya entities challenging the authority of PRASA attorneys. Officials
said that she conveyed information to Siyaya entities from a letter that “enjoyed confidentiality as being a communication

between attorney and client.”

The present application cafled for the Sheriff to repay PRASA “on the ground that the orders were erroneously sought and
granted”. The orders made by the court on 9 March 2018 said that attorneys from Bowman Gilfillan “were not authorised to
act for PRASA." However, Bowman Gilfillan’s authority to defend PRASA was approved by the head of GLS, “the very person
who had given authority for Bowman Gilfillan to represent PRASA in the enforcement applications™ according to Tuesday's

judgment,

"It ought to have taken little imagination to grasp that two factions had arisen within PRASA, one desired that payment be
made, the other desired that payment not be made,” wrote judge Tuchten. For this dispute to be settied through the courtis
important because there is a consequence of losing millions of public money, said the judgment.

Makhubele said the reason why she chose to intervene in the Siyaya litigation was because she had access to information on
an insolvency enquiry into one of the Siyaya entities. However, GLS officials claimed they have never seen a report
investigating this apparent bankruptcy. Evidence that this report exists has yet to be disclosed by Makhubele, wrote Tuchten.
The judgment also said Makhubele had multiple chances to put the alleged insolvency inquiry report before the court, but
failed to do so.

“l am sorry to say that | must say something about the conduct of judge Makhubele as evidenced by these papers,” wrote
Tuchten. “There are questions which demand answers.” One of these questions was: “Did she supply Siyaya with information
which they could use against PRASA, and if so, why?" He further wrote, “In general, did she act with propriety in relation to
the Siyaya litigation?”

The court has decided to set aside a final judgment as it awaits the outcome of related applications. However, the Sheriff
must pay back PRASA the R56 million within five days.

More about PRASALeaks (/topic/prasaleaks/)

= Billions spent on railway contracts. Yet Metrorail collapses (article/billions-spent-rail-infrastructure-yet-metrorail-worsens/} 16
November 2018

* New leaked reports show why train security has collapsed (farticle/new-leaked-reports-show-why-train-security-has-collapsed/) 30
October 2018

* PRASA takes disciplinary action against staff implicated in corruption {/article/prasa-takes-disciplina ry-action-against-staff-implicated-
corruption/} 14 September 2018

hitps/iwww.groundup.org.za/article/judge-criticises-judge-prasa-case/

G
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COMPLAINT AGAINST JUDGE TUCHTEN : Supplementary affidavit

| refer to my previous correspondence in this matter. Find attached herein a Supplementary
Affidavit, with Annexures, duly indexed and paginated for the attention of the Chairperson of

the Judicial Conduct Committee.

Thank you.

COPY TO: JUDGE PRESIDENT DUNSTAN MLAMBO, Gauteng Division
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In the JUDICIAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE

In the complaint of:

JUDGE TINTSWALO ANNAH NANA MAKHUBELE
against

JUDGE NEIL TUCHTEN

SUPPLEMENTARY AFFIDAVIT IN TERMS OF SECTION 14(3)(b) OF THE
JUDICIAL SERVICE COMMISSION ACT, ACT 9 OF 1994 , AS AMENDED
(THE ACT)

| the undersigned,
TINTSWALO ANNAH NANA MAKHUBELE (MAKHUVELE)

do hereby declare under ocath and state as follows;

[11 ama Judge of the High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division.

[2] | have dlready deposed to an offidavit dated 04 December

2018 in this matter. | wish fo supplement the said affidavit as follows;

[31 n paragraph 16(3) of my previous affidavit | asked the following
rhetorical question:
“ Why did Judge Tuchten single me out? Is it because | am a

womané A black woman?@ The others are whife males.”

[4] What | depose to hereunder is based on the founding affidavit
and annexures filed on behalf of PRASA in the urgent application

dated 03 April 2018.



[5] In paragraph 19 of his judgment, Judge Tuchten wrote the

following;
“ At no stage of the proceedings has Judge Makhubela made an affidavit or
otherwise communicated her version in response to the allegations of the GLS
officials in the rescission application. She has had at least two opporfunities to

do so when the urgent application was adjudicated and in response to the

present application. The alleged insolvency report was never put before

court”

[6] The documents indicated beiow demonstrate that | was not
aware that Prasa had filed an urgent application until | read a news
article by GroundUp dated 06 April 2018 about an order having been
issued by Judge Ranchod at the Gauteng High Court in Pretoria.

According to the news report, Judge Ranchod granted Prasa “an urgent
interdict against a multimillion rand setflement it was ordered fo pay to Siyaya DB by

@ April”.

It was further alleged in the news report that Ms Ngoye had filed an
affidavit making some serious allegations, amongst which was that |

had breached certain procedures during settlement of Siyaya claims.

[7] | was no longer a member of the Prasa BoC as such | did not
know what was happening. | called the Company Secretary, Mr. Zide
(Zide} and followed this with an email to my successor, then
Chdirperson of Prasa Interim Board, Mr. Xorile George, copying all

Board members.

8] On 09 April 2018 | sent a further email to the Company Secretary,
highlighting the public negativity, particularly in view of the falsehoods
that were being spread against me. | made a request to activate the
Directors’ Liability Indemnity Policy because | felt that | had to defend

my integrity that was under attack.
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The documents are attached in an email (on this issue) that | sent to Mr.
Zide (Zide), dated 18 April 2018. | attach a copy of the email and the

documents hereto as Annexure ‘TAN 3",

[?] | am certain that the documents filed by Prasa in the urgent
application were before Judge Tuchten on 27 November 2018
because in paragraph 8 of his judgment he referred to proceedings
before Acting Judge Holland-Muter (Holland-Muter Al).

I am not certain though whether these were supplemented.

[10] | do not know whether Siyaya Liquidators or any of the
respondents in the urgent application filed any answering / opposing
affidavits to respond fo the founding papers in the urgent application. |
have not asked for the contents of the court documents that served
before Judge Tuchten because | do not want to interfere with the

investigation that | have requested in my previous affidavit.

[11] 1 requested Prasa's founding papers from Advocate Botes SC
(Botes SC) as | was preparing to obtain legal advice on the allegations
against me that | kept reading about in newspapers and social media
plaiforms. He emailed the affidavit and annexures in three parts on 28
May 2018. | attach hereto copies of the emails as Annexure “TAN
4(a),(b) and (c).

[12] | expldined the reasons why | did not read or act on these
documents at the time in my statement of referral of a complaint to
the Professional and Ethics Committee of Pretorig Society of
Advocates. | attach as Annexure TAN5 q copy of the referral and
subsequent email exchanges between the Office Manager, Mr. Deon

Gericke and me.
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[13] | felt obligated to file a complaint against Botes SC because
Prasa’s case on my alleged ‘questionable reiationship with Siyaya
lawyers’ resulting in me giving them ‘confidential’ information is built
around some alleged SMS communication | had with an uhknown
person in their team. It is also alleged, as | will show hereunder, that
Botes SC presented this evidence (SMS} in court when the matter
came before Holland-Muter on 09 March 2018. He is also alleged to
have made submissions on a letter written with prejudice.

| will demonstrate hereunder that Judge Tuchten knew all this because
it is in the documents that were before him. However, for some reason
known to him, he chose to protect Botes SC and the lawyers of
Siyaya, whose identity he was aware of when he wrote the judgment

that is a subject of my complaint.

[14] When reading PRASA documents, | also came across a letter
that | heard about but never had sight of. This is a lefter addressed to
Bowmans Gilfillan Attorneys by Tshepo Mathopo wherein he alleged,
amongst other things, that he communicated with me about Prasa’s
position with regard to opposition of the appiication fo make Judge
Brand's arbitration awards orders of court. He alleges that | responded
fo his request by SMS and indicated that Bowmans Giffillan has no
authority. A copy of this letters is attached hereto as Annexure TANS.
This letter is Annexure ‘OMN24' to the founding affidavit deposed by
the Group Executive: Legal, Risk and Compliance, Ms Onica Martha

Ngoye (Ms Ngoye) on behalf of Prasa.

(18] I attach hereto as Annexure TAN7" the Notice of Motion and
paragraphs 86-108 of the affidavit deposed by Ms Ngoye on behalf of
Prasa in the urgent application that served before Judge Ranchod.

The relevant allegations are under the heading fifled “Circumstances

that led to the granting of the orders under"”

M
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Ms Ngoye discussed Annexure OMN 24 in paragraphs 95-97 of her

founding affidavit.

[16] In paragraph 93.4.3 of her affidavit, Ms Ngoye refers to
submissions made by ‘Counsel for the Siyaya entities". He (Botes SC ) is
dlleged to have ‘produced a letter that he alleged was a resolution of
the Interim Board authorizing the setflement, which was a leter that is
subject to attorney/client privilege between PRSASA and DM inc. that
they did not share that letter with the aftorneys of Siyaya entities.”

She attached the lefter as Annexure 'OMNI14'. A copy is attached

hereto as Annexure TANS.

[17] In paragraph 98 of her affidavit, Ms Ngoye characterized the
alleged communication between me and Siyaya lawyers as “ ... at
least, curious or in the exfreme , inappropriate fo me. The text
messages allegedly sent by her served tfo protect the interests of the
Siyaya entities and were to the detriment of PRASA. The above text
messages that is said to be from Makhubela is not only unfortunate as it
betrays the extent of the access that Siyaya had to Makhubele but it
also shows that Makhubele shared with Siyaya entities internal

communications of PRASA..."

[18] Mr. Fani Dingiswayo ( Dingiswayo) is a Legal Manager. To the best
of my knowledge he is the head of Legal Services, which is one of the
three units that form the department (Legal, Risk and Compliance)
headed by Ms Ngoye. Dingiswayo replied to Mathopo's letter of 08
March on 12 March 2018 and advised him, amongst other things, that
Prasa infended to rescind Holland-Muter's orders. A copy of this letter
was attached to Ms Ngoye's affidavit as Annexure ‘OMNS5'.

| attach it hereto as Annexure “TAN9”.
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The letter basically recounts what happened when the matter came
before Holland-Muter AJ on 09 March 2018.

[19] Amongst other things, Dingiswayo wrote that Holland-Muter AJ
refused to allow Prasa an opportunity to set out its defences or to
adjourn the matter so that it can provide an affidavit to prove that its
legal representatives were duly authorised.

In paragraph 2.4 he wrote that;

" Acting Justice Holland-Muter considering and having regard fo inadmissible
hearsay evidence submitted by Adv Botes SC. This is the letfer that you sent to
Bowmans on 8 March 2018, which letter purportedly contains SMS$
communication belween PRASA's interim chairperson and an unnamed
person. Mr. Mkiva of Bowmans sought fo ascerfain the identity of the person
who is alleged to have had SMS communication with the acting chairperson
but your Mr. K Mathopo was unwilling fo disclose the identity of this person to
Mr. Mkiva of Bowmans during a telephone conversation beiween them on 8
March 2018 after you had dispatched your letter of the same dafe",

[20] Dingiswayo sent an email to Minister of Transport, Dr Blade
Nzimande on 08 March 2018 at about 09:30 Pm, and a day before the
matter came before Holland-Muter AJ. This email does not appear to
be part of the documents that were filed in the urgent court
application. It was however made available to the Board under
circumstances indicated below. tattach a copy as Annexure “TAN 10"

Dingiswayo informed Minister Nzimande, amongst other things that ;
* The reason for sending the email in this form s that the 4 matters are sef
down for hearing by default tomorrow at 10:00 and at the North Gauteng
High Court. We believe that what can prevent the faking of judgment by
default tomormow will be an instruction from you that the Chairperson of the
Interim send a letter to courf, fo our attorneys and to the atforneys of the
Siyaya Companies to the effect that she is no longer involved in this matter
and will defer to the Power of Attorney that has been signed by the Head of
Legal earlier today. All that a letter to this effect will do & to allow PRASA and

-

W



7

the Siyaya Companies an opportunity fo have the matters properly ventilated

in court...."

[21]  He attached an email that appeared to have been sent to the
Board, including myself at 06:40 PM. In this email he informed the Board

that "we have been working on a matter that came to his knowledge on Monday
affernoon and we found ourseives as g department on a collision course with one in

your number, the Chaiperson of the Inferim Board".

[22] He did not indicate the nature of the ‘collision’ course between
his department and me, nor did he give further details of the matter. |
did not receive the emdil at the time, and save for my name
appearing in the recipients’ iist, it is not clear which email address he
used. | had three addresses at the fime. | only received this email after

the Company Secretary about few days forwarded it later.

[23] | do not know if any of the other Board members received it,
but we discussed it in our meeting that was held on 16 March 2018. A
resolution was passed to request an explanation from his superior, Ms
Ngoye, with regard to the hierarchy of communication because the
issues he raised with the Minister were not raised with the Acting Group
CEO or the Board. This lefter is part of the annexures in the complaint
that | have lodged with the Professional and Ethics Committee of the

Pretoria Society of Advocates.

[24] He also attached earlier email exchanges between him and an
aftorney from Bowmans, identified as Mkiva, where they discussed
amongst other things; the delegation of authority, suspension of Prasa
legal panel, reasons for opposing the applications to make Judge
Brand's awards orders of court, how he came to know about the
applications and Mathopo's letter of 08 March to Bowmans and the

telephone conversation where Mathopo is alleged to have informed

Al

WK
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Mkiva | was having some discussions with his legal team . When
pressed to indicate the idenfity of the person(s} that | wags
communicating with, he tolg them that they were informal discussions
with someone in Siyaya's legal team, which included attorneys,
counsel and the liquidators. The telephone conversation was after he
had transmitted the letter alleging that certain Questions were put to
me by his office on Prasa's position with regard to opposing Judge
Brand’s awards. He dlleged that | responded by SMS that Bowmans

lacked of authority to represent Prasa.

Purpose of this supplementary affidavit

[25] Although Judge Tuchten has purported to pass judgment on me
with regard to the validity of the settlement agreement between Prasqa
and Siyaya companies (in liquidation}, to my knowledge, the merits
thereof remain in issue. | am not g party in the litigation. | am taking
legal advice on the matter with regard to the correct course of action.

[26] | have, however, addressed the merits in the complaint
statement that | have sent to the Professionai and Ethics Committee of
the Pretoria Society of Advocates. | do not believe though that it had
jurisdiction to deq with this aspect. The pPuUrpose of touching on the
merits was to give g background of the matter and importantly, to
deny the allegations that the settlement was done in secrecy, and
without consultation. As far as | am concemed, | did not do anything

wrong.

[27] The letfer of 08 March 2018 from Mathopo Attorneys is being
used as circumstantial evidence to Support a narrative that the claims
were settled to advance the interests of the ‘qQuestionable relationship’
that | had with the lawyers of Siyaya.

This cannot even qualify as fiction.

A



(28] | aiso do not believe that the JjCC is a correct forum to enfertain
the allegations regarding the merits or validity of the settlement

agreement.

[29] This supplementary affidavit is intended to deq only with part of
Judge Tuchten's judgment where he refers to allegations of an
improper relationship between me and the lawyers or legal team of
the Liguidators of Siyaya DB (in liquidation), particularly the questions
that he raised which he said g platform should be created for me to
answer. He phrased one such Question as foliows :

“Did she supply Siyaya with information which they could use

against PRASA and, if 50, why?.

[30] ! do notintend to answer this qQuestion in this affidavit, but simply
to amplify my submissions in the previous affidavit by providing further
examples arising from Prasa’s affidavit deposed by Ms Ngoye and the
annexures thereof to further iHustrate that Judge Tuchten has breached

the Code of Conduct of Judges.

[31] The allegations in Ms Ngoye's affidavit as well as the annexures
that | have referreq 1o above, demonstrate that when he wrote his
judgment, ang raised the question as to whether | gave out some
confidential information, Judge Tuchten knew or ought to have known
that the question applies (equally) to the lawyers or legal team of
Siyaya. He also knew the identity of at least two of the members of
Siyaya lawyers/legal team. However, he chose not to mention them,
let alone refer them to their respective Professionq| bodies as he js

obliged to.

G

)
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[32] Judge Tuchten became selective when it came to the question
as to who should be punished for this improper relationship. When it
comes to who must be put to trhial, this ‘relationship’ according to
Judge Tuchten involves Oneé person, namely, ‘Judge Makhubele'. In his
judicial sense, | am the only ohe who must explain or be put to trial for

this corruption/collusion or impropriety.

[33] 1tis clear from g reading of the affidqvit deposed by Ms Marthag
Ngoye on behalf of PRASA and the documents attached therein that
other than the allegations of lack of authority on my part to ‘settle’

the Siyaya iawyers.

[34] In Annexure TANS, writing on behalf of the Siyayq Liquidators,
Tshepo Mathopo of Mathopo Attorneys alleges that he or someone in
his firm asked me to confirm whether PRASA Was opposing the
application to make Judge Brand's arbitration awards orders of court. |
am adlleged to have resoonded by SMS io the effect that Bowmans
Gilfillan Attorneys do not have authority to represent PRASA.

[35] it appears from Annexure TAN 9, which is a response lefter written
by Dingiswayo on behaif of PRASA Legal Services that Counsel for the
Liquidators, Advocate Botes SC presented this ‘SMS evidence' and
other inadmissible and ‘Unlawfully’ obtained letter when the matter

wWdas argued before Holland-Muter A J.

[36] Holland-Muter Al is adlleged to have refused PRASA legal
representation and postponement of the matter on the basis of what

T
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is alleged to be inadmissible and hearsay evidence submitted by Botes
SC.

[37] The letter of 08 March 2018 from Mathopo Attorneys constitute
the whole ‘evidence'’ against me. From g reading of Ms Ngoye's
affidavit, it is clear that the evidence against me with regard to the
‘questionable relationship' is premised on Mathopo's letter of 08 March
2018. It is also clear from the emaqil exchanges between Dingiswayo
and an attorney from Bowmans Gilfillan that the questionable
relationship between Styaya lawyers and me is inferred from Mathopo's
lefter and the telephone conversation between him and Mkiva.

[38] | am not rying to minimize the effect of the letter from
Mathopo’s attomneys, if indeed I disclosed some ‘confidential
‘information to Siyaya Aftorneys with an intention to give them some

advantage.

The point | am making is that Judge Tuchten went out of his way to
victimize me by singling me out for punishment under circumstances
where it is clear, if Ms Ngoye's affidavit and the relevant Annexures are

o be believed,

complaint against Judge Tuchten are 31 -40, 44-58 and 41-45. | have
diready identified the relevant annexures for purposes of this referaq,
The remaining annexures relate to settiement of the Siyaya claims and |

do not think that they are relevant.

”
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Supplemenfary submissions on the breaches of the Code of Conduct of

Judges

Article 7(c): Equality, read with Arlicle 14: Reporling inappropriate
conduct

[40] The documents and submissions in the affidavit deposed by Ms
Ngoye were before Judge Tuchten and clearly identified some of the
persons who were involved in the alleged questionable relationship
and or offensive SMS communication as well as the name of the
Counsel who made submissions before Holland-Muter based on

inadmissible hearsay and privileged documents,

[41]  In my statement of referral to the Pretoria Society of Advocates |
denied having communicated with Mathopo Aftorneys as alleged in
their letter dated 08 March 2018 that is addressed to Bowmans Gilfillan
Atforneys. Of course, Judge Tuchten would not have known this fact
when the matter came before him because my version was not there.
If this letter constituted evidence of wrongdoing on my part, the
lawyers with whom | had such SMS communication is equally guilty and
should have been reported to his/her Professional body. Judge
Tuchten did not deem it necessary to refer Mathopo Attorneys to the
Law Society for investigations of the allegations.

[42] Botes SC is dlleged to have conducted himseif in an improper
manner when he made submissions before Holland-Muter AJ, who in
turn refused Prasq legal representation and postponement of the
matter. However, Judge Tuchten did not deem it necessary to refer
these allegations to the Professional and Ethics Committee of the
Preforia Society of Advocates, where he is g member.

N
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[43] | called Botes SC after | was alerted to g Talk Radio 702 interview
with the current Chairperson of Prasq Interim Board, Ms Khanyisiie
Kweyama. The discussion was about the judgment of Judge Tuchten
and the findings of wrongdoing against me.

[44] Botes told me that he sitting in Judge Tuchten’s court and what
was being said on radio was not raised or mentioned. He expressed his
shock at what was in the audio clip. We did not discuss whether he
made submissions before Judge Tuchten on the matter or whether he
was just there. Later on he forwarded me Judge Tuchten's written
judgment. There is no indication in Judge Tuchten's judgment that
anyone of the parties® legal representatives addressed him or that he

at least sought answers from them.

[45] In my letter of referral fo the Pretoria Society of Advocates |
indicated that i dig not intervene in the litigation after obtaining Prasa’s
founding Papers  because | was advised by Botes SC that the
liquidators were not opposing the relief sought. | was later advised that
the Liquidators were no longer relying on the arbitration awards of
Judge Brand or the seftlement agreement. This is probably the reason
the matter was not Opposed when it came before Judge Tuchten.

[46] It would appear, from the circumstances ' have sketched above,
that Judge Tuchten took a keen interest on the matter ang decided to
write a ‘judgment’ on the basis of untested dllegations deposed by Ms

Ngoye on behalf of Prasa.

[47] Taking into account all the gbove, there cannot be any better
proof that Judge Tuchten’s actions against me were motivated by
discrimination on the basis of at least color and gender.



Article 10( 1)(b): Diligence
[48] It is clear from all documents that served before Judge Tuchten

Judge Tuchten.

[50] What Occured in March 2018 could not have influenced what
happened in December 2017. I anything, the issues relating to the
alleged SMS were about legal representation in an application to
enforce the arbitration awards that were made by Judge Brand.

(511 If Judge Tuchten haqg afforded me an Opportunity to respond to
Ms Ngoye's affidavit, his Speculative judgment would not have been
necessary. | refer to the statement of referrgi that I have fileq with the
Pretoria Society of Advocates where it is clear that the claims were not
settled in secrecy or without Consultation, The issues pertaining to the
‘confidentigl” information in the SMS have nothing to do with
settflement of the Styaya claims. In fact, if Judge Tuchten hag held his

WA
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Article 10(1) (b) read with Article 4(a),(b) and (c)
[52] | have already expressed q concern in my previous affidavit that
Judge Tuchten allowed his objectivity and independence as a Judge

before him.

[53] Subsequent to his ludgment, Unite Behind is alleged to have filed
Q complaint with the Judicial Conduct Committee against me. The
judgment of Judge Tuchten is amongst its SUpporting documents. |
have not received official notification, but | have seen the affidgvit

GrounUp's article hereto gs Annexure “TAN 11",

[55] In my previous affidavit | exXpressed my concerns about Judge
Tuchten’s motives /purpose  for writing  the judgment under
clrcumstances where it appeared that he was influenceq by amongst
others a ‘draft notice’ filed by Unite Behing's at the Western Cape
High Court. | have not had sight of this ‘draft notice of motion’',



the request not to  start judicial  work immedicn‘eiy after
récommendation by the JSC, Unite Behind knows that | did not appoint
myself. There is no law against making requests.

 am however ready to respond to anything that is am lawfully bound

to respond to.

provided to her for this purpose. But | must express my firm view
that Judge Makhubelg ought not to undertake any judicial
duties until she cleqrs her name of the allegations against her,’

[58] Judge Tuchten did not even bother to investigate which ‘forum’
would have jurisdiction over me. As indicated above, all the dlleged

A
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accordingly. He also does not seem to know that | have commenced
my duties as o Judge since June 2018,

This shows lack of diligence on his part because if he had done his work
properly, he would have indicated what the correct process should be

[60] The real issue between the Boarg and Prasa Legal Services was
the suspension of the legal panel. Unite Behind's issue against me was
about my membership of the Board. The issue of the suspension of the
legal panel was hijacked by Unite Behind and used to file a review
application to challenge the Boarg's decision in this regard as well as
my appointment qs Chairperson of the Board. The memorandum
written by Ms Ngoye to the Board to explain certain things about the
legal panel was leaked to the media and found its way info Unite
Behind's court application,

[61] In essence, Unite Behind together with Prasqg’s Legal Services
and GroundUp waged q Campaign to discredit the Board that | was
chairing and have tried for over a year now to ruin my professional life.

[62] Unite Behind, represented by Zackie Achmat fook a keen interest
on me since | joined the Board of Prasa. The initial issue raised was
whether g Judge can be member of a Board. This to me appeared to
be a vald Question becquse they thought | was doubling up as q

gl

A\



18

Judge and Boarg Chairperson. They were clarified that | had not
assumed duties yet, They changed tactic and teamed up with Prasa’s
legal services to obtain Board documents. They filed a review
application to challenge our resolution to suspend the legal panel and

my appointment.

[63] Since then, until I left, the Board was receiving letters from Unite
Behind ieft right and center. The issue of the settlement of Siyaya claims
became controversial after the suspension of the legal panel when
Legal Services decided, without teling the Board, that they distanced
themselves.

[64] Itis my honest belief that Judge Tuchten alloweq himself, like the
Prasa Legal Services, to be influenced by Unite Behind, whose reqi issue
with me is that | shouid not have been g member of the Board of Prasa.

Conclusion and submissions on : Delay in finalizing the complaint
against Judge Tuchten and prejudice on me

[65] Ireceived an acknowledgement of My complaint against Judge
Tuchten from the Secretary of the JCC On or about 07 December 2018.
To date, | have not heard anything, despite an assurance that the
matter would be investigated and | would be advised accordingly.

[66] Unite Behing allegedly filed g compilaint against me on 21
January 2018 and it was immediately legked to the media. The story
wWas carried in nNewspapers and | have been a subject of discussions in

social media networks since then.

[67] Although | am already performing duties of g Judge, the
judgment of Judge Tuchten somehow has imposed g restriction on my
career prospects becquse, objectively speaking, my superiors  will

A

A
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always worry about public perceptions ang will be hesitant to assign
Me& any serious matters or recommend me to serve in any Pubilic
Committee/Tribunais where Judges’ expertise is required.

[68] The judgment has ako affected me psychologically and | am
struggling to cope with my normal (mundane) duties, | spend a lot of

[70] | was one of the best and very few female Senior Counsel when |
joined the Judiciary. | have never been subjected to any disciplinary
hearings and to the best of my knowledge no one has ever said
anything adverse about me.

[71]  As an Acting Judge, my performance was excellent, with some
judgments having been confirmed by the Supreme Court of Appeal. |
was expecting to exceed my AJ performance because now my focus

was going to be on judicial duties only.

[(72] Ms Ngoye's dllegations were never tested, and even though
there were hegafive media reports, the public understand that the



Judge Tuchten Passed judgment that | must answer the questions that
he has raised in his judgment. He dig this without anyone having laid a

compilaint or made an application against me.
[74] | have read the Notice of Motion fileq by Prasa. There s no relief
sought against me, Jet alone one to authorize an investigation of my

fitness fo hold office of a Judge . If there was such g complaint or
application, | would have been entitleq to be notified about it and to

taken into consideration.

DEPONENT
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THUS DONE AND SIGNED BEFORE ME AT N\ ©(dai/TION THIS THE %g
HO SWO T

DAY OF MARCH 2019 BY THE DEPONENT W, THAT SHE HAS NO
OBJECTION IN TAKING THE PRESCRIBED OATH WHICH SHE CONSIDERS

BINDING ON HER CONSCIENCE,
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From: Tintswalo Makhubele ianmakhubele@me.com &

Subject: PRASA v SIYAYA DB (PTY) LTD , 060418 court order [Case no 23484/18 Gauteng High Court, Pretoria ]
Date: 18 April 2018 at 10:18 AM

To: Zide Izided@prasa. com
Ce: Xolile Georgs Xgeoige @salga.org.zg Natalie Skeepers natalie.skeepers@:e}kcmsa.net, johnm
johnm@infraafricaholdings.co.za. cheryl reddy chistreddy@gmail.com, Duncan Pieterse Duncan Pisterse
MG Malulske MALULEKG@do’t.gouza, Xolile George xolie. george 8 gmail.com, Natalie Skeepers
netalie. skeepers@gmaii.com, MG Maluleke Mihacznim @gmait.com
Ece: Tintswalo Makhubels tanmakhutele @me.com

@Vreasury gov.za,

[ B ]
180418 letter to Zide, 060418 court order, GROUNDUP | Court 090418 email to Zide;
court order...uments .pdf Ranchod J;..av Siyvaya  puts the bra...GroundUp REQUEST...GDOING .t

Dear Mr. Zide,

Please find attacheq herein letter and annexures for your urgent attention,

Best regards.

TAN.

W

MR



ADVOCATE TAN MAKHUBELE SC

tanmakhubele@me.comTel: +27 (83) 452 1405
—_—— e tme.comi _
18 April 2018

Mr. Lindikaya Zide
Group Company Secretary
PRASA
[By email: izide@prasa.com ]

REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS: GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA HIGH COURT

CASE NO. 23484/2018: PRASA V SIYAY DB (PIY) LTD & 5 OTHERS

(11  Subsequent to my email to you dated 09 April 2018 (attached), |
managed to obtain g copy of the court order that was issued by

Judge Ranchod on 06 April 2018. | attach a Ccopy hereto.
The matter is due to return to court on 02/03/ May 2018.

[2] 1 have not had a privilege to be briefed by You or my erstwhile
colleagues in the Interim Board that | chaired on the contents of the
affidavit that was filed by Prasa’s GE: LRC, Ms Martha Ngoye on 03 April
2018 as It is alleged in the news article by ‘Groundup’ which | also

attach hereto,
[2.1]1 | must hasten to state that | did ask the erstwhile Acting

Chairperson, Mr. George about it and his response was that the
Interim Board did not read her affidavit.

[3]  Whilst waiting for a response on the request for activation of
PRASA insurance indemnity, | also have an obligation to collate qi
relevant information to prepare myself for any eventuality, including

defending my integrity in a court of law.

™



It is for this reason that | hereby request the documents indicated
below. This is in addition to the documents that | have aiready
requested in my email to you dated 09 April 2018 and other previous
requests,
[3.17 ALL documents that served before the Interim Board of
Control on 05 April 2018. This include the letter from Minister Dr.
B.E NzZimande that you referred to in our telephone conversation
on 060418, documents from Ms Ngoye and any other
document/information that informed the decision and resolution
of the Interim Board to institute the interdict application in the
matter above.
[3.1]1 The affidavit deposed by Ms Ngoye in the interdict
appiication that was heard on 06 Aprii 2018 in the above matter,
[3.2] Copy of the heads of argument filed by counsel that
appeared on behalf of PRASA,
[3.3] ALL documents filed in PART B of the application.

[4] Kindly ensure that the documents reach me by no later than
Tuesday 24 April 2018, failing which | will be compelled to take steps to
enforce my rights as | may be advised. | must have Q representation in
court, at the expense of PRASA when the matter is heard again, if not, |
will brief counsel to approach the court and seek appropriate relief.

Yours Sincerely,

Adv. TAN Makhubele SC

Copy to: Mr. Xorile George
Former Director & Acting Chairperson: Prasa Interim Board of Controf

By email;



Copyto:  Professor John Maluleke
Former Director: Prasq Board of Control

By email: jghnm@infroofricchofdinqs.c:o.zo

Copy to:  Dr. Natalie Skeepers
Former Director: Prasa Interim Board of Control

By email: Nc’ralie.skeepers@felkomsc.ne’r

Copyto: Ms Cheryl Reddy
Former Director: Prasa Interim Board of Control

By email; chermreddy@gmail.com

Copyto: M. Godfrey Maluleke
Former Director: Prasa Interim Board of Conirol

By email: MalulekeG@dot.gov.zq

Copy to:  Dr. Duncan Pieterse

Former Director: Prasa Interim Board of Contro|

By email; Dunccn.Die’rerse@freosury.qov.zo

g
W,
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IN THE HIGH COURT BE:SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG, DIVISION, PRETORIA

g

PRETORIA 06 APRIL 2048

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MR J

It the matter between:

1+ PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SA APPLICANT
" AND
SIYAYA DB (PTY) LTD 15T RESPONDENT
"{in fiquidation)
SIYAYA RAIL SOLUTIONS (PTY)LTD 2"° RESPONDENT
“SHERIFF: PRETORIA EAST 3"° RESPONDENT
JOHANNES ZACHARIAS MULLER 4™ RESPONDENT
TSHIFHIWA PERSEVERANCE MUDZUS! 5™ RESPONDENT
MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT PRETORIA 6™ RESPONDENT
IN RE:

Casé no: 2015/73933, 2015/7 3934, 2016/47597, 201 5/47598

CASE NO. 23484/2018

HAVING read the documents filed of record, heard counsel and considered the matter:

IT IS ORDERED THAT

application.

Interdicting and restraining the third respondent from paying over to the first and
second respondents or their nominees monies attached from the applicant's bank
account number 0000200348922 and 0000200348426 held with the Standard




2

. [— - o1

Bank of South Africa Limited pending the final determination of Part B of this
application.

4. The applicant be granted leave, to the extent that it may be necessary, to institute
these proceedings against the first respondent.

5. The costs of this application be reserved for determination with Part B,

6. The parties may approach the DJP of this court for the relief sought in part B to be
heard on a expedited basis.

BY THE COURT
m
- . REGISTRAR
. CB
 Attomey: BOWMAN
. | REGISTRAR 7 -, o 'f TooaEH L
Private Bag xav, Pratoria 0001
208 -05-0 ;
GD-PAETOIS 5
GREFFICR Vi L e wes, _:: L

| MP



LAW {/category/Lawy) | PRETORIA {/reglon/South%.204A fricalGautengIPretoria)

Court puts the brakes on R56-million pPayment to Siyaya

Head of Prasa’s legal services leads charge against payment

“orn ~ion at Prasa
A Anyakarma
e

¥y Aidan Jones (faytho
April 2018

r/328/) and Zo& Postman {fauthor/286/)

“for pay-out [Siyaya] on Monday, 9 April 2018".
Dye emphasised the urgency of the application in her affidavit by stating that because “‘Siyaya DBis in liquidation ... the applicant
@sa) has no prospect of being repaid the monies in issue if they are paid out by the Sheriff. (

ording to the affidavit, the payments in question

were claimed by the Siyaya entities in 2015 ang 2016 and subsequently ir] w
'ration until December 201 7, when a settiement

was awarded to Siyaya DB, “\?

1



NO ADS. ALWAYS FAIR.

DONATE NOW

Help GroundUp stay independent.

(/donatey)

Business Day reported (https:/oww.businesslive.oo.za/bdlcompaniesftransport-and-tourisml201 8-04-06-how-si yaya-rail-made-a-mint-

out-of-prasa/) on Friday that Siyaya Rail, another of the companies in the Siyaya entities, was paid R63C-million by Prasa between 2014
and 2017.

On 28 March, Transport Minister Dr Blade Nzimande appointed Xolile George as acting board chairperson following Judge Makhubele's
resignation. In the statement, Nzimande said he “has directed the board to defend all Iitigations against Prasa”

More about PRASALeaks (Ropic/prasaleaks/)
ir ~rasa’s blzarme CEC appointment (Iarﬂde!prasas-bimrre-ceo—appomimerm) 04 April 2016
‘* PRASA lawyers fry to sfop RS2 millfon payment to Siyaya (Iaﬂiclelprasa—lawyers—iry—s!op-rss-milllompavment—siyaya/) 16 March 2018
* PRASA appoints a CEO who is under investigation tor cormuption (Iaﬁldelprasa—appoints—oeo—who—under-invsstigation-oormpﬁonl} 1 Janvary 2018

Topics: Metroraii {(fopic/metrorail/), PRASALeaks (ftopiclprasaleakso

siyaya/) L (https:/ftwitter.com/share?
url=https:lew.groundup.org.zafarticlelcourt—puts—breaks—rss-million-payment—
siyaya/&text=Court%20puts%20the%20brakes%200n%20H56-
miHion%20payment%20to%20$iyaya%2o-%20via%20@groundup_news) @
(\nmmsappzllsend?tex&https:llwww.groundup.org.za/articleloourt—puts—breaks~r56—
million-payment—siyayal) (mailto:?

Subject:I%20reoommend%20an%20article%20published%200n%20GroundUp&Body:Here%zois%20an%20arﬁcle%200n%2OGroundU|:
puts the brakes on R56-million payment to

3iyaya%20https%3Allwwwgroundup.org.za/articlelcour‘r-puts—breaks-rss-mi lion-

payment-siyayay) (lcopy_articie/court—puts—breaks—rsa-milIion-payment—
siyayal)

Write a letter in response to this article (Netter/5944/)

GET OUR NEWSLETTER

) {fieedsh f (HTTP/EEPURL.COM/OR2A9)

|ttpswwww.facebook.oomIGroundUpNewsl) “

=ltps:lfwww.youtube.comlciGroundUpNews) w
ttps:lltwilter.comlGroundUp_NeWs)

ou might like
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From: Tintswalo Makhubele tanmakhubela ®me com
Subject: Fwd: REQUEST TO ACTIVATE PRASA DIRECTORS INDEMNITY INSURANCE : VARIOUS ALLEGATIONS OF
CORRUPTION / WRONGDOQING
Date: 09 April 2018 at 10:06 AM
To: Zide lzide@prasa.com, tokolio. mahlake @prasa.com
Ce: Xolile George Xgoorge@salga.org za, Xolile George xolile.ganrge@gmai!.cam Natalie Skeepers
raialie skespars@gmail.com, Natalie Skeepers natalie.skeepers@teikomsa.net. MG Maluleke MalulekG@dot gov za,
MG Maluleke MALULEKG@dot.go\tza, johnm j-ahnm@infraafricaholdings.oo.za, cheryl reddy cherreddy@gmail.com,
Duncan Pieterse Duncan.Pieterse@rreasury.gmiza
Boe: Adv.Nana Makhubele sC tenmakhubele @me.com

THE MESSAGE BELOW ‘SENT’ MSELF BEFORE | FINISHED WRITING.

21. lwanted to attach g copy of confirmation of indemnity that you gave us. You
promised to give us copies of the policy.

23. Please treat this matter with the urgency that it deserves because there may be g
need, depending on advice, to intervene in the latest application filed by Martha.

24, In the meantime request the following :

24.1 Final internal Audit report on PRASA / VBS investment proposal,

24.2 The information relating fo the delegated authority and employment contracts
of Martha Ngoye and Fani Dingswayo as previously requested,

24.3 Copy of the letter from Minister Nzimande to the Intefim Board on Siyaya matter
and a copy of Board resolution authorising Martha fo file an affidavit.

Regards.

TAN Makhubele.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Tintswalo Makhubele (mﬁumm)
Subject; REQUEST TO ACTIVATE PRASA DIRECTORS INDEMNITY INSURANCE : VARIOUS ALLEGATIONS OF
CORRUPTION / WRONGDOING

Date: 09 April 2018 at 9:45:14 AM SAST

To: Zide <fzi 2,Com>, tokgilo. mahlak asa.

Ce: Xolile Gearge <Xggorge@salga.qrg.za>, Natalie Skeepers <natalie, r 2il. >, Natalie Skeepers
<niﬁﬂ§.§k§_ep_e_r§;@;teg_g_mﬂel>, MG Maluleke <MAl K t.gov.za>, MG Malyleke <Mkh§g_anfm@gmail.ggm>, cheryl
reddy <cherreddy@gmail.com>, johnm <lehnm@infraafricaholdings.co za>, Duncan Pieterse
<Qunwmmﬂﬁ>

Dear Mr. Zide,

A. SIYAYA CONSULTING ENGINEERS (IN LIQUIDATION ) V PRASA : Allegations (a) of collusion with atiorneys representing the
liquidations , ( b} that the claims were settled by me in Secrecy | and (¢} without consultation

1. Ireferto our discussion on Friday evening subsequent to the emait below that i'd sent to the Acling Chairperson of the Board, Mr,
George and copied all Directors, including you.

2. | confitm that with regard to the issues raised in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 your response was that;

2.1 Minister Nzimade has written to the Interim Board and gave it certain instructions with regard to Siyangenya and Siyaya
Mmatters. With regard to the iatter, the instruction was that PRASA should oppose the writ of execution obtained by the

liquidators , which moriey s still in the hands of the Sheriff,

1 did not know any of this,




2018.

2.3 The affidavit that Ms Ngoye filed and which is referred to in the smail below and the application of the interdict was
authorised by the Interim Board.

the email below.

3. lconfirm having remind you that i have endured months of public humiliation on the basis of falsehoods and that | am disturbed by
your silence with regard to your participation in the settlement of the liquidators’ claims .

3.1 | am disturbed by the fact that ever since this controversy started, your nams or invoivement is not mentiohed in the media,
letters written by #Unite Behind or the defamatory rantings against me by Martha Ngoye and Fani Dingiswayo.

B. ALLEGATIONS OF INVOLVEMENT IN THE PRASA/VBS R1 BILLION INVESTMENT
5 lrefertothe attached Sunday Times article in the first page of its 04/02/18 edition where it is alleged that both me and the former

6. Although i knew that i was not in anyway involved, and it was clear from the memo that was drafted by Ms Page, i insisted that the
BOC should obtain a report from the Internal Audit.

6.1 The draft report of the Internal Auditor, Mr. Rasheeque Zaman sarved in the last Board meeting that i chaired and it painted at
you ad the former AGCEOD, Mr Molepo.

6.2 | have not seen the final report, which i hereby request a copy of .
7. Myintegrity as a parson and as a Judge was negatively affected by the pubiication of this story in the newspapers.

C.  ALLEGATIONS THAT THE BOARD THAT | CHAIRED REFUSED TO PROVIDE RESOLUTION THAT AUTHORISED POPOD
MOLEFE TO ACT ON BEHALF OF HAWKS INVESTIGATION

8. Thisis an article that appeared in the TimesLive on 280318 under the title ‘Prasa paid R31.5m to keep one train station safe..now
Prasa wants to set aside contract with Siyangenya Technologies’

He went as far as calfing me ‘stubborn.
10. After i challenged the journalist (Setumo Stone) his fespanse, amongst others was that ‘Unfortunately the captions for pictures,
headlines and kickers are done by subeditors. Mine is to present all sides of the case to the exient that Space allows, which was g
big issue last night because we had to cut a iot of stuff, which | was not happy with but could not change'

11. The fact of the matter is that no one has ever teld me to leave Prasa,
12. The opinion was reckiess in many respects.

13. The Judge President wants a copy of this opinion. | have given him your belated rejection letter to ENS and indicated that i need
to seek permission to give him a copy.

E. CONTENT OF LETTERS FROM ZACHIE ACHMAT (OBO #UNITE BEHIND) , MARTHA NGOYE AND FANI DINGISWAYO

14, Every piece of writing from the three contain defamatory statements that leaves a reader with a distinct impression that | am
corrupt and was involved jn nany wrongdoings at PRASA,

15. Martha Ngoye has since confirmed that she gave the public some of the infarmation because it is ‘in the public domain’.
She must discioss who and what kind of information she gave out.

16. Fani Dingiswayo wrote an email 1o Minister Nzimande and made some serious allegations about me.

17. Zachie Achmat has laig a complaint against me with the JSC and every imaginable judicial, government and parliamentary
functicnary in South Africa,

CONCLUSION ﬂl(/
MY




Begin forwarded message:

From: Tintswaio Makhubele <tanmakhubele@me.com>

Subject: Fwd: Delegation of authority: BOC-GCEQ-GE Legal:Report to Minister on Siyaya ( Friday 090318 court
order)

Date: 06 April 2018 at 4:00:44 PM SAST

To: Xgeorge@saiga.org za, xgme.gegzge@gmail.gom, cherregdx@gmaﬂ.com, Dgncan.Piete@e@treasggg.ggv.za,
skeepers@g com, MG Maluleke <MALULEK§ngt.gov.za>,

lohnm@infraafricaholdin 5.C0.248, natalie.skeepers@gmail.
natalie.skegggrs@tglkomga.net, MG Maluieke <Mkhacanim@gmaﬂ.gom>, Zide <lzide@prasa.coms>

Dear Acting Chairparson ,

1. I'm reading news Feport about Siyaya matter from which it is said that Prasa has obtained an urgent interdict with ragard to the
settiement of this matter,

2. Fwish to know whether the Minister has taken a decision on this particular matter  not the general utterances in the Staternent
acknowledging my resignation and appointing you as Acting Chairperson).

3. Even if one refiss on the Minister's statement: it says ‘defend’.
Any lawyer knows a difference betwsen dsfend and institute,

3.1. f it is the latter, | want to know if the Beoard authorized the application,

4. The reason why there should be a specific degision is because;

4.1 Minister indicated in the mesting held with me , Gromet & GE: Legai that we must ali submit reports to enabis him 1o obtain legal
advice on future action wrt this matter.

4.2 Ms Ngoye and Mr Dingiswayo {and me ) were directed not to deal with this matter anymore { save for submitting reporis) as we
are all ‘conflicted” .

7. Subsequent to the Gonsultation the attorneys requested certain critical information { similar to the email below & other question).
| don’t know if this was provided, but | know Cromet gig ask Ms Ngoye to provide certain information.

8. Ms Ngoys is continuing with her behavior of making unfoundad aliegations in court papers

8.11 have decided to cal] in the Prasa indemnity so-that | can protect my name.

1 will write separately to the Company Secretary.

Please get back to me ASAP

Regards,

TAN

Sent from my iPhone
Bagin forwardad message:

From: Tintswalo Makhubele <tanma e@me >

Date: March 13, 2018 at 9:47:26 AM GMT+2

To: Zide <lzide@prasa com>

Cc: Cromet Molepo <Cromet, lepo@prasa coms-

Subject: Delegation of authority: BOC-GCEO-GE Legal:Report to Minister on Slyaya { Friday 090318 court order}

Dear LK,
One of the contentions by Legal is that | do not have authority to interfere with their functions.

| nead the tnfinwina tn ha abla to ranort in tha Ministar- (‘M




—

1. Delegation of authorities & how it flows.

2. Functions of Legal support,

3. Job description/ contracts of employment /letters of appointments of Ms Ngoye and Mr. Fani Dingiswayo.
Let me have this by no Jater than tomorrow { Wadnesday), 14 March 2018,

This email request will form part of my report.

Regards.

TAN
Chairperson

Sent from my iPhone

ME




High Court judge accused of “impeachabie condyct” | GroundUp
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High Court judge accused of
“impeachable conduct”

25 January 2019 By Kim Reynoids Vauthor/405/)

#UniteBehind has lodged a complaint against Judge Tintswalo Annah Nana
Makhubele with the Jsc

¢media/uploadsiimages: T hind%20Psy g:Msmub@:e—JudgasMat:er.pg

Judge Tintswalo Annah Nana Makhubele has been accused of violating the Judicial
Code of Conduct by #lniteBehind, Photo from Judges Matter video

{ittp:=/rwww. judgesmatier. m.zaﬂnmrviews/actober—Zﬂt?Jnmwensﬂx—

candida tes/advocate—nana—makhubele—stlj

Commuter activist group #UniteBehind has lodged a complaint against sitting
Gauteng High Court Tintswalo Annah Nana Makhubele. The group accuses her
of breaching the Code of Judicial Conduct's
(http:/lwww.justice.gov.za/legislationlnoticeslzo1 2/20121018-gg35802-n0or865-
judicial-conduct.pdf) “separation of power” dlauses, by having been chairperson
of the interim board of the Passenger Rail Assodiation of South Africa (PRASA)
while also serving as a Gauteng High Court judge.

The complaint filed with the Judicial Conduct Committee of the Judicial Service

Commission (jSC) is signed by #UniteBehind secretariat member Zukiswa Fokazi.

Itis divided into two parts: one js criticism of her occupying the two positions at
the same time and the second is criticism of her conduct while at PRASA, which
GroundUp reported (https:lfvmw.groundup.org.zalarticlelcourt—puts-breaks—
r56-million-payment—siyaya/) last year.

According to the complaint, Makhubele was nominated by the ISC for

2019/02/28, 7:46 AM
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S epartment s
“showing us the
middle finger”
1019-02-22

appointrr}-ent asa jud.ge of ﬂ1e Gauteng High Court on 4 dctobér 2017.0n 17
October she was appointed PRASA chairperson. On 2 November, President
Zuma appointed Makhubele as a judge, with a start date of 1 January 2018,

{/article/education- .
(Vartidle/education-
After this announcement, #UniteBehind raised concemns with the JSC about the :how'“"a’,n"”el:’: department
conflict of interest the two positions would pose and Questioned the rationality midd,e_:nga,,, showing-us-
of appointing her to the chairperson position following her nomination for the middte-finger/)
high court,
JGauteng —
13 L
Although Makhubele asked for a high court start date of 1 April — as revealed in _ fare wordre e,
emails obtained and cited by #UniteBehind in its affidavit — her position on the = contracts
high court was effective from 1 January 2018, according to the activist group. (article/gauteng-2019-02-22
Her name officially appeared on the court roll on 5 February 2018, community-  (/articie/gaurang-

health-care- community-health-
workers-reject- care-workers-reject-

Makhubele continued in her Position at PRASA until 16 March 2018. T contracts/)

During her time as chairperson, Makhubele was also accused of disrupting
litigation procedures (https://www.groundup.org.za/article/j udge-criticises-
judge-prasa-case/) inside PRASA. In November 2018, the Pretoria High Court
found that Makhubele had instructed PRASA’s lawyers not to defend the
company against legal action that resulted in R56 million being seized from
PRASA (the money eventually had to be returned to PRASA). In its scathing
judgment the court wrote that Makhubele “ought not to to undertake any
judicial duties until she clears her name of the allegations against her”

And in February 2018 the Sunday Times accused
(https:/lwww.pressreader.comlsouth-africalsunday-

times/201 80204/281479276860823) Makhubele of pushing for a R500 million
investment into VBS Bank “without any agreement being signed”.

#UniteBehind is calling for the impeachment of Makhubele on the grounds of
violating the “independence of the Judicfary”, as well as for her conduct while at
PRASA,

The J5C acknowledged receipt of the compilaint on 21 January 2019 and
forwarded it to the ludicial Conduct Committee.

Nathi Mncube, spokesperson for the Judiciary, told GroundUp that Makhubele
cannot comment on the matter until she has been invited to do so by the
Judicial Conduct Committee when it processes the compiaint.

Further reading:

® Analysis by judicial watchdog Judges Matter on Judges, boards and conflicts
of interest (https://www,j udgesmatter.co.za/opinions/seeki ng-darity-on-
judicial-conduct/)

® #UniteBehind's complaint to the JSC
(lmedialuploads/documentslPART_A_UniteBehind_complaintpdf)

CORRECTION: Some of the dates jn the original article were wrong and have
been corrected.

More about PRASALeaks (ltopiclprasaleaks/)

® PRASA says rail enforcement units are succeeding (larticlelprasa—says—rail—
enforcement-units-are-succeedingl) 14 February 2019

®* GROUNDVIEW: Ramaphosa’s SONA offered much hope but it had a serious (/ $ ‘
L]
omission {Iarticle/zroundview~ramanhosas—sona—offered—much-hone—it~had— ’
:tps:”www.groundup.org.zalarticlelgauteng-high-coun—judge—accused-impoachable—conduct/ Page 2 of 4
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From: Francois Botes fwhotes @iawco.za &
Subject: Founding Papers Part 1.pdt
Date: 29 May 2018 at 6:54 AM
Tor taivmakhubele @ me.com

Dear Nana,

Herewith Part 1 of the urgent application. Parts 2 8 3 will follow !
I am looking forward to your affidavit |
Kind regards,

Francois

Founding Papers Part
1.pdt
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From: Francois Botes fwhotes @lawss.za
Subject: Founding Papers Part 2 pdf
Date: 29 May 2018 at 6-53 AM

To: tanmakhubele @me_com

Part 2

2]

Founding Papers Part
2.pdf

%



From: Francols Botes fwbotes@lawco.za &

Subject: Founding Papers Part 3 pdf
Date: 29 May 2018 at 6:54 AM
Tor tanmakhubsie@me_com

Part 3

Founding Papers Part
3.pdt

T Ale)
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~rom: Tintswalo Makhubele

sSubject: Referral of complaint ;
ADVOCATE BOTES SC
Date:Feb 18, 2019 at 10:30:12 AM
10:PTA Bar Deon Gericke
ptabar@law.co.za

Refe....pdf
5.5 MB

Dear Deon,

Find attached a referral for attention of the
Bar Council.

I will forward the annexures in a separate
email, in parts, as soon as i have scanned TM |

My



them.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this email
and attachment.

Best regards.

Judge TAN Makhubele.

AD




PROFESSIONAL AND ETHICS COMMITTEE
{PRETORIA SOCIETY OF ADVOCATES)

In the mafter between:

ADVOCATE TAN MAKHUBELE SC

(now JUDGE MAKHUBELE at Gauteng Division)
and

ADVOCATE FW BOTES SC

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF REFERRAL FOR INVESTIGATIONS OF
POSSIBLE BREACH OF PROFESSIONAL ETHICS: BOTES sC

11 | was a member of the Pretoria Society of Advocates (Pretoria Bar)
from 1999 until | resigned on 30 November 2018 with a view to prepare for
taking up a judicsal appointment

(21 My appointment as a Judge would have been with effect from 01
January 2018, however, | requested an indulgence of four (4) months to wrap
up my legal practice. | would have commenced duties on 01 April 2018 but
the date was amended to 01 June 2018. | took oath of office as a Judge on 08
June 2018.

{31 Iserved in the interim Board of Control (BoC} of the Passenger Rail of
Sauth Africa (Prasa) for the period 20 October 2017 {0 16 March 2016.

Although | have net been officially advised by the Judicial Conduct Committee
(JCC) of the Judicial Services Commussion {(JSC) , | have leami through
media reports that my fenure at thig enlity is cumently a subject of a
compiaint lodged with the JCC by an organization called ‘Unite Behing'
which contends that | should not have taken up this appointment as | was
a!:eaﬂyadudgemiﬁaeffectfmmdateafbeingremmnmdmassuchin
October 2017 and that | committed some serious wrongdoings, including

M
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seftlement of the liquidators' daims in the matter that forms the subject matter
of this referral.

[4]  As a member of the BoC of Prasa, | have been party to decisions that
are curmently being challenged in both the Western Cape and Pretoria High
Courts.

[5]  The appiication at the Westemn Cape High Couwrt was filed during or
about January 2018 by an organization calied ‘Unite Behind® {the same
organization that has apparently asked the JCC to impeach me as a Judge)
It seeks to review (a) the decision of the Minister of Transport | Mr. Joe
Maswanganyi 1o appoint an interim Board that | was chairing, and (b) the
dedsionafthelntemnﬁmmsuspdeHPrasa!egﬂpana

6] 1 do not know if the Minister of Transport has filed any papers with
regard to the first part of the appiication.

[71 At the ime of my departure Prasa had filed answering affidavits to
oppose the application lo review the decision of the Board to suspend Prasa’s
legal panel. | do not know the status of the matter bit at some poird 1 got it
through media reports that Prasa was ordered to file the audio recosding of
the Board meeling whersin the legal panel was suspended. | do not know if
this was done. To my knowledge the audio recording and transcrip! thereof
exists and was provided to the attormeys representing Prasa.

[7.1} Transcribed Resolution of the BaC of 81 December 2017.

{7.2) Memorandum from the Group Executive: Legal Risk and
Compliance , Ms Martha Ngoye {Ms Ngoye) in response to the Board's
resoiutions. The memorandum is dated 05 December 2017 ang
contains a response to varnous issues Only paragraph 6 2 that deais
with suspansion of the legal panel is relevant The entire memoranaurm
hasaireadybeenieakedmmemewamdhasbeenrepcmm
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already. 1t is also an attachment in the Western Cape apphcation. Ms
Ngoye’s response was based On an unsigned Board resolution (as she
stated in her opening paragraph). The draft resolution was erroneousty
transmitted within the Organization before it was checked for
corectness and other errors and in the process it was aleo leaked to
the media that was sent to her and also leaked to the media. The
correct resohution was subsequently drafted and disseminated to ap
interested parties, ncluding Unite Behind that had already mounted a
Court challenge based on leaked documents,

it is dlear from this mema and subsequent communication between the
Acling Group Chief Executive Officer (AGCED) and Legal Services that
the latter was not prépared to accept the resolution of the Board,

[7.3] Lefter dated 12 January 2018 from Prasgg (per Acting Group
Chief Procurement Officer, Mr. Petor Malele) addressed to South
African Civil Aviation Authonty (SACAA), requesting permission to
participate in its panel of legal services,

[74] Letter from South Amncan Civil Aviation Authority dated 02
February 2018 granting Prasa the required permission.

{7.5) Emadl from AGCEO, Cromet Molepo (Molepo) to Martha Ngoye
and others dated 09 March 2018, confirming suspension of Prasa
Lega!l Panat ang re-terating the anrangement with SACAA: and afso
providing list of iegal firms in SACAA panel.

{76] Emails from Ms Ngoye and Mr. Fani Dingiswayo; Manager
Legal Services {Dingiswayo) , dated 09 March 2018 addressed to
Molepo challenging the use of SACAA panel and the appointment of
ENSafrica to assist Prgsa

(7.71 Enquiry from National Treasury on the process followed in
appoint Maluleke Msimanga Inc, and the emails amongst Prasa
officials in response thereto

8]  The application before the Preloda High Court » Under case number
23484/2018 was filed by Ms Martha Ngoye, apparently with post facio
authorization of the Minister of Transport. Dr. Blade Nzimande. in terms of the
natice of motion, Prasg sought orders agamst the Liquidators of Siyaya DB (in

M
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liquidation} and the Sheriff to restrain and interdict them from executing the
orders granted by Honourabile Acting Judge Halland-Muter {Holland-Muter 4
) on 09 Ma'chzmaandﬂ:ewﬁtsnfexmmwmtheﬁegsnarm
terms of the court orders.

ﬂwsetﬂemerﬁmdm!aw&ﬂlyexdudedmgaz Sarvices in the
negotiaions. | am also alleged to have had an improper relalionshup
with the legal team of the companies in liquidation during the
setlilement of the liquidatore’ ciamns, to an extent that | provided them
with some confidential nformation that gave them an advantage
against Prasa.

[82] Aithough not mentioned by name in various reports on the
matter, itismmwnhwedgeﬂmatnneofﬂzememersofmebgal
team of the Siyaya companies in hquidation was (18} Advocate Fw
Botes SC {Botes 8C) ., against whom | am filing this referval. He argued
the matiier on behalf of the liquidators before Holland-Muter A,

[83] tamnota Party to this litigation but from reading media reports
and dacuments filed on behalf of Prasa m court that have since come
lo my possession, | am referred 1o as the central figure in the dispute
between the parties, !nm.!anmdemd'tohavebmamedmy
fiduciary duties towards Prasg,

[84) | am not aware i the Liquidators have filed any apposing
pmem,bmrduhavefouncﬁngpapersthatiobtainedfmm&msc

M



after | made a fequest 1o Prasa that wag ignored The documents are
in excess of 600 pages.

enwedmmregardtowhemerthemwasaneedtomeeato
arbitration in view of the evidence at the enquiry.

| took up the matter with my colieagues at the Board and afier
satisfying ourselves that it fell within the delegated authority of the
Acting Group Civef Executive (AGCED), there was consensus that |
should engage him and folfow-up on the issues to find a solution. |
subsequently wrote a memorandum to the AGCED to confim the
discussions and our agreed planned way forward,

Seeattal:hmmhemto, beingcopiesofdocunmnsfmmme
liquidators ang my inemo toﬁmAGCEﬂ, Mr. Zide .

[9.2] Botes s8¢ brought the documents from the liquidation eNquiry on
or about 13 November 2018, We met at Prasa, Although e did not sit
in the meeting, the then AGCEQ, Zide, was Pesent as { was in severa)
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meetings with him and others on this day. He was aware of the
purpose of Botes's visit.

After Botes SC left, we discussed the matter and he made copies of
the documents,

[0}  According to the Notice of Motion filed by Ms Ngoye, the validity of the
sellement is in question and Prasa intends 10 have it set aside.

(111 1.am not at iiberty to talk much about the validity of the setflement of
the claims because | doubt i the Professional and Ethics Commutice would
have junsdiction on the IS5Ues.

The cument Minister of Transport calied a meeling after Holland-Muter's
orders were issued, Hethmaskedrormportsfm Ms Ngoye and me 1o
enablerﬂmtoobtaimegaadvicemmeway forward 1 am not aware if e

{11.1] In the Jast meetng that | chaired the Interim Board resolved,
amongst other things that the report that Minister Nzimande requested
should come from the Board and notf an individial member 2 it was a

after my departure.



{121 As far as | am toncemed the allegabons that the seitiement of the

[131 The problems that are relevant for purposes of this referral arase after
conclusion of the setflernent of the claims when i transpired, in early January

Events subsequent to suspension of Prasa’s tegal panef

[14] Prasas legal panel was Suspended on 01 December 2017 as it was
not in compliance with the legal prescripis. It had already been declared
iveguiar by the Auditor-General I will provide documents that Prasa filed to
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faced challenges reiating to its authority from Unite Behing and other
organizations.

suspension of the legaj panel.

[18] The memorandum tha) Ngoye sent fo the Board in fesponse to the
Suspension of the Legal Panel ang other matters was leaked o the media
and atl least cne publication known as ‘GroundUp ' ran a story about its
contents on 10 January 2018.

The headline read * Pragy staff &ry to block state capiure. Legat
mebymwwmwmuww

The artide was further caplioned: “ Prasa’s fawyers are contesting a
resojution passed by the rail company’s interim board”,

[171  The memorandum from Ms Ngoye 1o the Irlenm Board was also used
and attached as an annexura by Unite Behind in its application at the Westermn
Cape High Court to challenge the Board's decision

Since then, media feporis are {o the effect that the Head of Legal Services
savedPrasafmm!hemmmoingsmmwereperpemmdby the Board that |
was chairing. In one chance meeling | asked Ms Ngoye to issue a statement
to contextualize her memorandum to the Board. She refused and arrogantly
told the colteagues and me af that meeting that she stands by what she wrote.

2
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AGCEQ Everyone's authority was being challenged
See copy of the lettor addressed to Ms Ngoye.

about their unhappiness with tha settlement of the Siyaya claims and other

W
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Prasa's attomey of record. Mr. Madimpe was present aon the day the
settlement was made. Discussions at the Jast meeting are probably privileged
but | will disclose at the relevant time. Nothing untoward happened as far as |

Reason for the referral 10 the Ethics Committee of the Pretforia Society of
Advocates

{22] The reason for this referral is because | believe, as | wilt substantiate
hereunder, that Botes sC compromised and betrayed my lrust by using
nformation obtained from me informafly and probably with a motive that | was
not aware of, 1o intimidate Prasa's attomeys of recorg {Bowmans in the jefter
written by Mathopo as well as when the matier carne before Holland -Muyter
Ak

23] The conduct of Advocate Botes SC in my view bothers on
misrepresentation because my answers to his sms were Copied into a leHter
that one of the attorneys in his legal team wrote 1o Prasa's attorneys and aisg
intimidated them and boasted about Mis leam's Proxendy to me. The attorney,
Mr. Tshepo Mathopo gave Prasa an impression that he had contacted me and
that 1 responded by sms. The fésponses indicated though are similar to the
Sms exchanges between Botas SC and me.

I had no reason to doubt his ntegrity We met at Prasa and it was always
clear that we were not going fo take shortcuts, Although we had an open line
of communication, it was always clear between us that the official
communication shouid be between the respective atfomeys.

WAL



awards that were issued by Judge Brang
See the SMStsemtoBotesscwimtheGEO’s coMtact details
and one from him giving me feedback about their discussion.

The judgment of Judge Tuchten

Judicial Conduyct Commitiee, A Copy is attached. The judgment ig
already a public document and has been referred to in vanous radio
talksandnewspape_r aticles.
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team of Siyaya omparnies. He does ot say who the persons are. This issue
is relevant in this referral,

[27] Paragraph 8 of Tuchten J's judgment reads as follows:;

PRASA was represented by both an altomey and counsel when the
enforcement applications came before Holland-Muter A The Siyaya
enliies had earlior Challenged BG's authonty to act under e 7(1).
Troublingly, it is alleged by the GLS oificials that Siyaya challenged
BG's authomty on the Sirength of informatipn Supplied to them by Judge
Maktiubela herseif ana Were it possession of at least one telter which
ought to have enjoyed confidentialily as being 8 communication
between attorney and gient

28] In Paragraph 17 of tis Judgment Tuchten J felt g need o say
Something about the conduce of Judge Makhubela as ewdenced by these
papers’”. He then raised questions that according to him demand answers,
One such question matisreievantforpurpnsesm this referral is phrased as
follows;
" Did she supply Siyaya with informatian which they couty use aganst
PRASA and. if so, why?",

[29] After Speculating about what | could have done wrong at Prasa, Judge
Tuchien conduded that he was of @ “firm view that Judge Makhubela ought
not to undertake any Judicial duties untitl spe clears her name of the
alfegations against her”, He had earlier indicated that the court forum ‘Wil not
be dispositive of ihe Concerns in refation o Judge Maihubela's conduct if
objectively, the adjudication of the enforcernent applications is not an
appropriate forum for her side of the story to be received and considereq,
another forum oughtmbemmmmrm_pumt

: =
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{30] 1 have not received any official Communication from the JCC of the ys¢
about the matter, buyg | leamt from enquiries made by newspapers [(Ground
Up’ and 'City Press) that Unite Behing has filed 2 compiaint against me and
matitisseeidngm order that | shmddheinpaadvedasa.h:dge.

The anicle alleges, amongst other things that [ ~ drove efforts to
enforce a secrat sefllement agreement with companies linked 1o
corruption”

[30.5] The City Press article was a follow-up to an earlier one that
appéared in its edition of 18 March 2018 where it was alleged amongst
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other things that | *had made interventions that sy Sivaya strike s
R58m settlement

tned to understand the reasons for the change of attitude with regard g
payment of the sellement. All she foid us was that she received



s

[31.4] Ms Ngove never put anything in writing or approach me, the
Board as a coliective or individyal members about my alleged wrong-

[32] 1 received Botes SC's SMS gt about 06:30 on o7 March 2018 whilst
an my way to Cape Town.

[33] Our SMS exchange went as foliows;

BOTES SC: 6:32 Dear Nana. | trust that you are well, Ot PRASA
decide 1o oppose the 4 applications that were inihated by virtue of the
Awards made by Judge Brand? Kind regards. Francois Botes.

matler 1s cited amongst reasons why | shopig be investigateo by the
JSC. As you can imagine, my prionity now is to get all this clearpg up
50 I can commence my judiciat duties.

1 taik to you when | efum.

Regards.

Nana,

BOTES: at 8:22 He sent 4 screenshots of copies of “Nolice 1o
Oppose” fileg by Bowman Gilfifan Inc with fowr different cage numbers
in the matters between Siyayg Consulting Engineers {PTY} LTD (in
liquidation) versus Passenger Rayl Agency of South Africa (PRASA) .

™
Wy
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MAKHUBELE- 4 10.02: Just landed in Cape Town, Those attorneys
have no authonty. FPrasa legal panel has been Suspended since 1
Decemnper 2017, We are using SACAAA panel. | know they couldn’

mstructions already continye.

{ have just asked Zide.

He says decision was laken by Martha Ngoye and the current AGCEQ,
! am about to stant meetings.

BOTES: Thank you Nana.

[34] in-between Sommurnicating with Botes SC, I was also in communication
with the company secretary, Zide, (who was AGCEQD at the relevant time )

“.. We mef with Group Legal yesterday ang the AGCEO was advised
Dby the Group Lagat of the intention o oppose the awards and the Jaw
firm that would be briefed. The AGCEQ j cated that He wiy brief you
in detai on the 1ssues and the reasons raised by the Legal an thes
stance.

My response to Zide was as follows,
“AGCEQ hasn't lold me anything. He hasn't spoken to me about many



{36]

. 57

“ Morming Chaitperson,
I will appreciate an Opportundy fo discuss fow critical issues, which wiy
include:

1 ENS lega! opinion ang way forward on reiated briefs

2 ICT penetration tests.

3, Nationat Treasury graft response:

4 Werksmans

L Siyaya Arbitration Awards and reiated court applications.
& Hawks corespondence and refated Court proceedings,

7. AG'’s Management Lotter

8 Preparation for the meeting with the pew Miriister;

9. PCOT:’nvestigahbns

10 Other urgent matiers ncluding my personal matter
Regards

NCM

My response to Mr. Molepo was as follows:

" Morning AGCEQ,

As discussed just now, { am at the Parliament office of the Ministry for
an urgent meeting with the O
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Nana.

[37] Molepo responded as follows:

LK of leaving them out of the engagements regarding the seftfement
negoliations and even alleging that the heads of the affected divisions
are nol in agreement™

[39] LK referred 1o in Mr Molepo's sms is Mr, Lindikaya Zide, his
Predecessor, and then Company Secretary.

See attached Copies of SMS and Whatsapp Mmessages between me and
Botes SC for the period from November 2017 to May 2018

meeting was alt about when | went there but then leamt that it was about the
altachment of the bank accounts.

Meeﬁngmmfmandmmm theraafter

-
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has absolute authority that is not subject o the Bosrd or the Chiof Executive

discussions were often leaked as | have indicated above

I have already referred o the Resciution that Suspended the Legal
Pane! that was distributed and leaked 1o the media even before L as
the Chairperson of that meeting could check it Jt had to be recailed
and a comect one was drafled after kistening to the audic recording,
which took n excess of two months becausenﬁﬁallyﬂ'-ey daimed that
it was lost, amthenﬂwasmbsmenﬁy foundg”.

[42.2] This issue Wwas addressed aimost in all meetings, The
Secretanat was directed to listen to the audio of al] meetings and draft
minutes based on the recording.

i

WA






[46] 1 just did not think that an Advocate would think that he has authority o

[47.11 An oniine newspaper called ‘GroundUp * which is aligned to
Unite Behind was reporting a ot aboyt the Board's actiwties and we
were concemed aboest leaking of intemal documents.
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The response is factual in as far as suspension of the Legal panel is
“oncerned. However, | did not mean that Prasa should not oppose the

Mmeeting but | 1zter learnt that it was sent before the meeting.
The copy is attached .

court before Holland-Muter Ad, in particutzr that :
" 24 Ading Jushkce Holland-Muter considering ang having regant ip
inadrssibie hearsy ewdencs Submitted by Ady Baotes Sc. This 1s a
leller that you sent fo Bowman's on 08 March 2018, whch jefter
pumoniediy contains SMS communication between PRASA'S intenim
chairperson and an unnamed person, Mr. Mkiva of Bowmans Sought to

WP
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came with a “a Jetter which did not in any way siale that the Board of Prasa
had resolved and authorised settfement of the matter"

{53} !mlycameacmssmeieuerwﬁﬁenbyw. Mathopo to Bowmans on 08
March 2018 recently after Tuchten judgmenl, and afier perusing the founding
Papers filed by Prasa, This letter is attacheqd hereto,

[34]  Paragraph 2 of the lelter reads as follows:

not the question put and context.
He also quoted what appears to my SMS Communication with the AGCEQ in
résponse to his request for a meeting,

i56] In Paragraph 4 of the letter Mathepo wrote the following:
" On a proper analysis and inferpretation of the abovementioneg
comments from Adv Nang Makubela it is evident that you have no
mandate from Passenger Ral Agency of South Africa to Oppose these
applications. We delivere a Rufe 7 notice at your offices yesterday,

63

AW
WP
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[57] I have never hag any communication with Mr, Mathopo, by letter, SMS
or any means with regarg to the authority of Bowmans to act on behaif of
Prasa. | have never met him, | do not know him. | neyer received any enquiry
from him as indicated in paragraph 2 of his lefter addressed to Bowmans.

[59]  In her affidavit filed in support of the rescission application Ms Ngoye
relies on two grounds;

above) was followed through, fo the letter
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[60.2) | aiso attach hereto a copy of 2 report from Mr. Sonic Baitac,
one of Prasa’'s employees who testified at e liquidation enguiry. He

{60.3] Ms Ngoye alleges in her affidawt {and Tuchien J appears to
beﬁeveher)ﬂtat%doesnﬁhow&mtﬂwereisa ranscript of the
insolvency énquiry proceedings Well, this clearly exposes her
negligence because Prasa Was represented at the enquiry by both

transcripts If they did nol provide her with @ Copy or sought instructions
it exposes many things about how the matter was handied.

[60.4] That the enquiry was not adversarial is not an excuse. The
wilnesses lestified under oath, and nowhere did the representabives
undertake fo provige counter evidence to agsist the Commissioner
Instead they agreed to further investigate certain issues that wouid
advance the liquidators’ claims.

[60.5] Ms Ngoye has attached a document that she alleges is Prasg's
Delegation of Authority dated 2016 to her Founding affigzavit

All | can say at thig stage is that | have never had sght of thns
document before { saw it in the court papers.

The Interim Board that ; chaired asked for, and was Provided with a
different document | will refer 1o it at the relevant forum, but for present
purposes. Seeaﬂachedanemailfmmtm&muﬁat,nlsm

MY
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Kotu, and dated 04 November 2017 wherein she forwarded certain
documents to the Board members One sueh document 15 Delegation
of Authority signed by Sifiso Buthelezi,

was appointed 10 look nto these issues and io advise the Board There

b

AN
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Second ground

{61] The second and ground of rescission that Ms Ngoye relied on to

rescind the orders of Holland-Muter AJ is what she has referred fo in
Paragraph 93.4 of her affidavit as follows:;

" The questionapie relationship between the role players including an

official or officials that 8re supposed lo act in the best interests of

PRASA and the Sivaya entities as evidences by

This is refevant for purposes of this refomay.

[B4] In paragraph 98, Ms Ngoye deposed as Tollows;

l Sen founding affidavic deposed by Onicca Martha Ngnye on behalr or PRASA,
g
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it betrays the extent of the access that Siyaya had io Makhubela but it
aiso shows that Makhubele shared with the Siyaya entities intemal
communications of PRASA. it will be recalied that she chided Group
Legal Services from sharing he mernorandum with DM inc, PRASA’S
former attomeys. vet she saw no irony sharing intermal CoOmmumMcation
with attomeys that were suing PRASA ~

[65] In paragraph 105, Ms Ngoye deposed as follows;
‘Thecourzmadeaﬁnﬁngtnatsamnans Was not properly before
Court The Cournt accepted the contents of Mathopo's letter dated 3
March wherain it js alleged that Makhubele advised the Siyvaya entres
that Bowmans ded not have authonty 1o act on behalf of PRASA The
Court proceeded 1o grant Siyaya the orders on an unopposed hasis.
The Court confirmed thai the judgments were granted by defauit”

Reasons for iate submission of this referral and steps taken to deal with
[66] 1 first heard abowt Ms Ngoye's altegations against me when they were
reparted by GroundUp on 06 April 2018 after the order of Judige Ranchod.
[66.1] The headline reads as follows;
‘Court puts the brakes on R56-millon  payment 1o Sivaya.
Conruption at Prasa has led to the decline of Metrorair's senvice.
But now Prasa staff are fiohting back against a oubicus
transaction facilitated by Prasa’s boand and previous CEQ

{671 The article referred to the affidavit that was fileg by Ms Ngove where
she slated, amongst other things thal Prasa's Legal Depantment was wrongly
exduded from the setfiement and that | had mnstucled Prasa's lawyers to

[88] | called Prasa's Company secretary and foliowed by an ema,
requesting copies of the coun Papers and also to find out the procedures to

6
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the litigation

See copy of the email to Zide which 1 copied my former colleagues in the
Interim Board,

[69]  Zide promised to give me the founding papers, but | have not heard
from him to date. | did get 3 Copy of the insurance Palicy | but the initial

[70] 1 contacted Botes SC and enquired about the contents of Ms Ngoye's
affidavit. He underiook to give me the Papers, but in the meantime he:
forwarded 3 Copy of Ranchog J's order, which basicaily Posiponed the matter
to be properly ventitated

liquidators,

V



30

(74} Inmy thoughts, there was going to be issues of conflict of interest if |
utiized him {Johan Crouse} to assist me with legal representation Oon issues
ansing from the same matter,

[76] 1 met Markt.eamemSC.Savetostatematldidnotfonnallyengage
Johan Crouse, | dancﬂknwifiaanatrlhenytacﬁsdasemeadvicegivm,but
will do so i it is permitted.

{771 liater received information from Botes SC that the Liquidators were not

going {0 oppose Prasa's application to rescing Holland-Muter's orders and
thal they were no langer relying on the arbitration awards of Judge Brand
tbased on the setlement ) but that the matter would go back 1o arbitration,

(78 | then did not S8 a need o intervene in the court application, morese
because in my view, the parly thal sought reliance on my athorily was no
longer oppasing the application, ar furthermore, Prasa had not joined me ag

a party.
[791 !wasnaweverseekingadviceunmylegal remediesonﬁmdefamatmy

ailegaﬁonsmadebyMsNgoyeinherfmndhgafﬁdam as well as the vanous
News reports in socal media {Twitter, Facebook} and newspapers that were

money to a comupt entity.

I am stiti Pursuing legal advice and will act as soon as possible

NS
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801 1 remained under the impression that the parties (Prasa and the
Liquidators) wiit remove the matier from the court roit and go back 1o

arbitration

before Tuchten J

[83] I contacted Botes SC immedialely after | was alerted to the Radio
interview and enquired, amongst other things why the matter was still m the
court rofl and what aciually happened. Initially he told me that he was sitting in

should clear my name . and he was going to ‘support’ me. | asked how was
the support going[obebecausesinoelastaaarmlhaveno!seenany



Thepmjndieeonme
{89] inavebeenasubjectofMarepodsandauenmfstoblockmy

P
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that as a result thercof, | provided the legal team with some confidential and
sensitive information that somehow benefited the comparies in liquidation.

[90] | have read aj documents that | coyld lay my hands on, but | cannot
find any substantiation of this allegation, save wid statements thai |
conciuded a secret settiement and coliuded with the Siyaya lawyars

Zackie Achmat has written extensively about me on this matter. He oven
threatened to take legal action against me.
Seeﬂ\emetﬁamleaseﬂntheissuedmﬂ March 2018 where he refers to
me as a Judge who is implicated in “State Capture™ He posted these ufterings
in Twitter, Facebook and newspapers

[80.1] After Prasa was ordereg to file audio recordings by the Western
Cape High Court, Zackie Achmat gave a ptessmtemewandaﬂeged
that | obtaned pecple to e on behalf of the Prasa Board on the
existence of the respiution o suspend the legal panel. He appears {o
think that the Board did not make such a resolution. This was not part
of the court order but just his own imagination

I objected to the news report ang the newspaper issued an apoiogy
See a copy of the news article {EWNj} and a subsequent apology
that was issued.

[91]  The only “ewdence” of the alleged ‘mproper relationship between me
and the Siyaya legal team that has been attached in the founding affidavit
deposed by Ms Ngoye 1s the letter of 08 March 2018 from Mathopo Attomeys
to Bowmans. This is the jetier where he has quoted sms allegedly from me to
him or his office after he had enquired from me whether Prasa was opposing
the application to make the arbitration awards of Judge Brand orders of court,
No such communication occurred between me and Mathopo.

7
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Liquidators Hg (Mathopo) refused to reveal the identity of the person in his
legal team that | was taiking fo.

alleges are from me to him are actually smsg exchanges between me angd
Botes SC on 07 March 20018,

alleged lack of authonity is not being revealed.

[95] I do not know Boles SC or Mathopo have fileg any affidavit o
address the carﬂentofmeletterﬂ?atthefatferhas sent fo Bowmans,

to the JCC

[97] | believe that the explanation of Botes S¢ {and rus instructing attorney
(Mathopo) about the reasons for their conduct. will restore my dignity, integrity
and reputation.

Concilusion
(98] | request an investigation with régard 1o the conduct of Botes SC;

K
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communicafion between me and him in his lelter addressed io
Bowman Gilfillan Attomeys,

{b) in refation to the alleged submissions made by Botes SC before Holland-
Muter&onorabomﬂ&ﬂamhzmsinmemaﬁerbeimn%saandthe
Liquidators of Sivaya companies {in liquidation) wherein he relied on our SMS
exchanges {converted into a iefter) ; and

{¢) in relation to allegabons in Ms Ngoye's affidavit that when making
submissions before Holland-Muter AJ, he disclosed the contents of a lefter
writen with prejudice from Prasa's Sttomeys orf Prasa with regard to
setilement proposals.

[99] | will awalt your response and any request for darity or further
mfonmation.

5



From: Deon Gericke, PTA Bar

| mailto:ptabar@]aw, c0.za]

Sent: Wednesday, 20 F ebruary 2019 12:01
Annah Makhuvele

Subject: RE: Referral of complaint ;
ADVOCATE BOTES SC

Dear Nana

I hope you are well.

WK



I have received your complaint against
Botes SC (pages 1 to 35), but no
attachments were included. Can you please
let me have the attachments referred to in
your complaint.

Regards
Deon Gericke

General Manager
Pretoria Society of Advocates
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High Court Chambers
220 Madiba Street
PRETORIA

Tel. 012/303-7420
Cell. 082 336 8108

E-mail: ptabar@law.co.za
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1.1 MB 369 KB
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‘om:Judge- Annah Makhuvele

~ubject: Annexures, PART 6 [RE:
Referral of complaint :
ADVOCATE BOTES SC]

“ieiFeb 21, 2019 at 5:41:10 PM
‘- Deon Gericke, PTA Bar
Judge

Annah Makhuvele
tanmakhu C

PART 6: Paragraphs 49 and 55

08-03-18 Mathopo letter to Bowmans
Gilfillan

12-03-18 Dingiswayo letter to Mathopo

Thank you.

TAN.

l
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Associates: Kﬁ:anaﬂnpo,
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SA

And

SIYAYA SIYAYA DB (PTY)LTD
(In liquidation)

SIYAYA SIYAYA RAIL (PTY)LTD
SHERIFF: PRETORIA EAST
JOHANNES ZACHARIAS MULLER
TSHIFHIWA PERSEVERANCE MUDZUS

MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT, PRETORIA

IN RE:

SIYAYA DB SIYAYA DB (PTY)LTD
(in Liquidation)

And

PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SA

CASE NO:

APPLICANT
FIRST RESPONDENT

SECOND RESPONDENT
THIRD RESPONDENT
FOURTH RESPONDENT
FIFTH RESPONDENT

SIXTH RESPONDENT

Case No.:2015/73933
APPLICANT

RESPONDENT

™



AND

IN RE:

SIYAYA DB SIYAYA DB (PTY)LTD
{in Liquidation)

And

PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SA

AND

IN RE:

SIYAYA SIYAYA RAIL (PTY) LTD

And

PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SA

AND

IN RE:

SIYAYA DB SIYAYA DB (PTY)LTD

Case No.:2015/73934

APPLICANT

RESPONDENT

Case No.:2016/47597

APPLICANT

RESPONDENT

Case No.:201 5/47598

APPLICANT

W

WA



3
And
PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SA RESPONDENT
NOTICE OF MOTION
PART A

TAKE NOTICE THAT application will be made on behalf of the
abovementioned applicant on 6 April 2018 at 10h00 or soon thereafter as
counsel for the applicant may be heard for an order in the following terms ~

1 Dispensing with the forms of service and the time frames provided for in
the Uniform Rules of Court and disposing of this application on an urgent
basis in terms of Rule 6(12)(a).

2 Interdicting and restraining the respondents from executing the orders
granted by this Court on 9 March 2018 and the writs of execution issued
by the Registrar of this Court on 12 March 2018 under case numbers
2015/73933; 2015/73934; 2016/47597 and 2016/47598 pending the final
determination of Part B of this application.

3 interdicting and restraining the thirg respondent from paying over to the
first and second respondents or their nominees monies attached from the
applicant's bank account number 0000200348922 and 0000200348426
heid with The Standard Bank of South Africa Limited pending the final
determination of Part B of this application.

{
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4 That the applicant be granted leave, to the extent that it may be
Necessary, to institute these proceedings against the first respondent.

S  That the costs of this application be reserved for determination with Part
B save that any costs occasioned by opposition to this Part A be paid by
the respondent{s) opposing it, jointly and severally.

6  That the applicant be granted such further or alternative relief as the
Court may deem appropriate.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT the founding affidavit of MARTHA ONicA
NGOYE together with annexures attached thereto wilf be used in support of
this application,

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT if You intend to oppose Part A of this
application, you are required to ~

a) deliver a notice of your intention to oppose this application by no iater
than 10h00 on 4 April 2018;

b) indicate in the aforesaid notice, the address at which you will receive
notices and other documents in this application:

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT if no notice of intention to Oppose is
delivered as aforesaid, Part A of this application will then proceed on an
unopposed basis without any further notice to you.



PART B

TAKE NOTICE THAT applicaton wil be made on behalf of the
abovementioned applicant on a date and time to be determined by the
Registrar for an order in the following terms ~

1 Rescinding and setting aside the judgments and orders granted by this
Court on 9 March 2018 under case numbers 2015/73933; 2015/73934;

2016/47597 and 2016/47598.

2  Setting aside the warrants of execution issued by the Registrar on 12
March 2018 under case number 2015/73933; 2015/73934; 2016/47597

and 2016/47598.

3 That the costs of this application be paid by the first and second
respondents jointly and severally, the one paying the other to be
absolved.

4 That the applicant be granted such further or altemative relief as the
Court may deem appropriate.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT the founding affidavit of MARTHA ONICA
NGOYE together with annexures attached thereto will be used in support of
Part B of this application.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT if you intend to oppose Part B of this
application, you are required to ~

a) deliver a notice of your intention to oppose this application within ten
(10) days from the date on which this application is served;



b) indicate in the aforesaid notice, the address at which you will receive
notices and other documents in this application;

C) file an answering affidavit, if any, within fifteen (15) days from the date
on which the notice referred to above is delivered.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT if no notice of intention to oppose is
delivered as aforesaid, the application will then proceed on an unopposed
basis without any further notice to you on a date to be arranged with the
Registrar.

DATED at SANDTON on this the 3~ day of APRIL 2018.

ILFILLAN INC

Applicant’s Attorneys
11 Alice Lane
Sandton
Tel: 011 669 9000
Fax: 011 669 9001
Ref. C Mkiva /6179674
Email:
clement.mkiva@bowmanslaw.coml
bongumusa.sibiya@bounnanslaw.c
om
c/o BOSHOFF ATTORNEYS
Ground Floor, Hazelwood Gate
Office Park
14 Oaktree Avenue
Cnr Oakiree Avenue & Dely Road
Hazelwood, Pretoria
Tel: 012 424 7500
Fax 086 228 6805
Ref: Natasha Norije

TO:

THE REGISTRAR OF THE
ABOVE HONOURABLE COURT
PRETORIA

AND TO:

SHERIFF PRETORIA EAST
Mrs CF Nel
813 Stanza Bopape Street
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And
PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SA

AND

IN RE:

SIYAYA SIYAYA RAIL (PTY)LTD
And
PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SA

AND

IN RE:

SIYAYA DB SIYAYA DB (PTY) LTD

And
PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SA

FOUNDING AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned,

ONICA MARTHA NGOYE

do hereby take oath and say:

RESPONDENT

Case No.:2016/47597

APPLICANT

RESPONDENT

Case No.:2015/47598

APPLICANT

RESPONDENT




85.

instruction. When | came back from annual leave, 1 did not change this
instruction as | desmed it to be in the interests of PRASA.

Therefore from 2 January 2018, persons who ordinarily brief lawyers in PRASA,
have been using the Pre-1 December Panel as a point of reference for briefing

attomeys.

Circumstances that led to the granting of the orders under

86.

87.

88.

89.

On Monday, 5 March 2018, Dingiswayo received a call from an attomey that
represents a creditor of a gentleman known to be a director and shareholder of
the Siyaya entities, Mr Makhensa Mabunda (Mabunda). This attomey advised
Dingiswayo that Mabunda had undertaken to pay that attorney's client from the
proceeds of the judgment to be entered against PRASA by the Siyaya entities.
In light of the above and that it appeared that Mabunda was certain that certain
orders will be obtained against PRASA without PRASA opposing, this attorney
had called Dingiswayo to confirm that PRASA would not oppose the

applications.

Surprised by the above, Dingiswayo immediately called Mogashoa of DM Inc.
to establish the detais of this. Mogashoa indicated that he was in receipt of four
applications to make arbitration awards between the PRASA and the Siyaya
entities orders of court. These are the applications under case numbers:
73933/15; 73934/15; 47595/16 and 47597/16.

Mogashoa also indicated that his firm had been asking for instructions from Zide
from 20 February 2018 and none had been forthcoming. Dingiswayo requested
that these documents be sent to him. Copies of DM inc.'s requests for
instructions from Zide are attached hereto marked OMN23.1 to OMN 23.3.

In their e-mail of 21 February 2018, DM Inc states the following: “Kindly advise

whether you would want us to oppose these applications or simply let same

proceed on the basis that they are unopposed”. No response was sept fo thi
e-mail. It appears that, although these matters had been settied bygj‘ D

&zz




90.

o1.

92.

93.

93.1.

they believed that they could still be opposed. It should be noted that even in
the face of the application to make the arbitration awards order of court DM
asked if the applications should be opposed, this clearly shows that DM Inc
does not believe that the matters should have been settled and made orders of
court.

As soon as Dingiswayo received the documents from DM Inc, and after
discussing the matter with me, | decided to brief Bowmans and instructed
Dingiswayo to send these documents to Bowmans as $00n as possible.

On 6 March 2018, | instructed Bowmans to oppose the above applications,
Bowmans served on Siyaya's attorneys the notices of intention to oppose the

application on the same day.

On the same day, a meeting held with Molspo, DM Inc, Zide, Dingiswayo and
|, where | and Dingiswayo advised that Bowmans was on brief to oppose the
matter. No objection was raised to the instruction of Bowmans and the
Oppossition of the applications by PRASA.

| pause to state that PRASA’s opposition to Siyaya entities’ applications had
merit. The notices were not delivered for purposes of delay or any perverse
motive. The reasons for opposing the application to make the arbitration awards
orders of court were the following:

The person who purported to settle these matters on behalf of PRASA,
Makhubele, did not have the authority to settle them. In their lefter of 8
March 2018, Mathopo Attorneys asked Makhubele to indicate “whether or
not the Board of PRASA has decided to oppose the four applications”.
According to that letter, no response was received to this question, all that
Makhubele stated related to a Question that, according to the recordal in the
letter, was not asked. This should have presented Mathopo Attomeys with
evidence that Makhubele may have been acting without the authority of the

interim Board. In any event, the authority to seftle matters pe ining t ’
PRASA rests with me as the Head of Legal together with tlé ldant

L .
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93.2.

93.3.

93.3.1.

93.3.2.

93.4.

93.4.1.

executives. A copy of the letter from Mathopo Attorneys is annexed hereto
marked OMN24. | will discuss other aspects of this startling letter further
below.

PRASA has a valid defence against the claims by the Siyaya entities and
the defence of PRASA is contained in the pleadings filed in these matters.
To demonstrate that PRASA has a defence to the Siyaya entities’ claims,
when Siyaya applied for summary judgment on some of these matters the
the applications for summary judgment were all dismissed and PRASA was
granted leave to defend. PRASA's pleas in the four matters are annexed
hereto marked OMN24.1 to OMN24.4.

The settiement is unlawful in that:

it was purportedly a term of the settlement that PRASA did not admit
liability, payment in terms of the settlements would therefore
constitutes wasteful and imegular expenditure by PRASA: and

‘PRASA insisted that the existence, nature, terms and conditions of
[the] settlement offers be regarded as strictly confidential and that
same shall not be disclosed by either party in any manner or form,
directly or indirectly, to any person or entity under any circumstances”.
If PRASA owes the money there would be no need to keep the
seftlements a secret, This flies in the face of maintaining a transparent
and-accountable public institution.

The questionable relationship between the role players including an official
or officials that are supposed to act in the best interests of PRASA and the
Siyaya entities as evinced by:

The direct lines of communication between Makhubele and the Siyaya
entities’ legal representatives in circumstances where PRASA is

represented;

12



93.4.2,

93.4.3.

9344,

The exclusion of Group Legal Services and its client representatives
(the Group Executives responsible for the areas concemed) from the
settlement discussions and decision making thereon;

The attomeys of the Siyaya entities correcting (more like
reprimanding) PRASA's attorneys when the offer made by PRASA's
attomneys that the offer they are made did not accorg with the PRASA's
purported instructions. In fact, at the hearing of 9 March 201 8,
Counsel for the Siyaya entities produced a letter that he alleged was
a resolution of the Interim Board authorising the settlement, which was
a letter that is subject to attorney/client privilege between PRASA and
DM Inc. Dingiswayo has been advised by DM Inc. that they did not
share that leiter with the attorneys of Siyaya entities. This shows that
there were persons who were supposed to act on behalf of PRASA
and who acted to the detriment of PRASA. A copy of the letter is
already annexed hereto marked OMN16.

Although the matters were settled by Makhubele, | assumed because
of “major concessions” made by the officials of PRASA at the
Insolvency Enquiry, a matter the claim by Siyaya Rail was also
‘settled’ when Siyaya Rail was not in liquidation and the pretext of the
need to settle had been the concessions made at the Insolvency

Enquiry.

94. As a tactic to prevent Bowmans from acting for PRASA, on 7 March 2018,
Siyaya’s attorneys filed a notice in terms of Rule 7(1) requiring TPRASA's]
attorneyis] to produce a Power of Attorney by [PRASA] and or its boarg fo Act
on behaif of [PRASA] in this matter”

95. Siyaya’s attorneys aiso sent a letter to Bowmans dated 8 March 2018
challenging Bowmans’ authority to act for PRASA.

96. In addition to disputing Bowmans’ authority to act for PRASA, it also ntay
text messages which were alleged to have been sent by Makhubelefo \the

% .
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97.

H

Siyaya entities attorneys in response to Bowmans authority to act. In the text
message that directly questions the authority of Bowrnans, Ady Makhubele SC
is said to have stated that-

“Those attorneys have no authority. PRASA legal panel has been
suspended since 1 December 2017, We are using SACAA panel. | know
they couldn’t have been appointed through that panel.”

The letter also contained another text message also alleged to have been
received from Makhubele. The text message stated:

“Moming AGCEO

As discussed just now, | am at the Parliament office of the ministry for an
urgent meeting with the DM.

! will be available tomorrow to discuss the issues 1 - 10.

| must state however that it has already come to my aftention that you
authorised legal services to oppose the matter under 6 and furthermore, to
usse the services of the suspended legal panel.

The matter involves me directly and | would have expected a courtesy
briefing before decisions were taken

I will seek legal opinion on the matler after have sight of the grounds of
opposition.

On the issue of firm that's in the suspended panel, { believe, its further
evidence of disobedience of board resolutions.

I will advise the board accordingiy. M
é 26
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Nana.”

A copy of the letter containing the text messages is already annexed marked at
OMN24.

98. The stance taken by Makhubele in the above text messages is, at least, curious
or in the extreme, inappropriate to me. The text messages allegedly sent by her
served to protect the interests of the Siyaya entities and were to the detriment
of PRASA. The above text message that is said to be from Makhubele is not
only unfortunate as it betrays the extent of the access that Siyaya had to
Makhubele but it also shows that Makhubele shared with the Siyaya entities
intemal communications of PRASA. It will be recalled that she chided Group
Legal Services from sharing her memorandum with DM Inc., PRASA’s former
attomeys. Yet she saw no irony sharing internal communication with attoreys
that were suing PRASA.

89. Bowmans informed Dingiswayo of the notices in terms of Rule 7 and the above
letter. A special power of attomey was prepared in respect of each of the four
matters and | signed the special power of attorney in favour of Bowmans in all
the four matters. Bowmans served and filed the special power of attorney on 8
March 2018 together with a notice of substitution of attomeys of record. DM had
remained on record in the matters from the time that they were actions before

the High Court.

100. For the sake of completeness, DM Inc also delivered their notices of withdrawa!
as attorneys of record.

101. The matter was heard on the following day, 9 March 2018. At the hearing of the
matter, in order to show that Bowmans was authorised to act for PRASA,

Counsel for PRASA handed up PRASA’s Delegation of Authority to the Court.

102. In terms of the Delegation of Authority of PRASA, the Board of PRA

delegated the fO"OWing author"y to me:
27 !



102.1.

102.2.

102.3.

102.4.

103.

104.

104.1.

104.2.

104.3.

104.4.

to oppose a legal matter:

to settle a claim against PRASA;

to obtain legal opinions on behalf of PRASA; and

to appoint attorneys and counsel to act on behalf of PRASA.

The authority delegated to me may be revoked or varied by the Board and the
Board may, in writing, vary or revoke a decision taken by me as a result of this
delegation. The Board has not varied or revoked my authority and has not
varied or revoked the decisions that | have taken in this matter. This authority
cannot be taken away by an allegation of a text message that is from
Makhubele.

At the hearing of the matter the court found that Bowmans was not properly
before the Court, despite Bowmans having done the following:

producing the notices of intention to oppose showing that the matter was
opposed and, as a consequence it ought to be removed from the
unopposed roll;

having filed the notice of substitution of attomeys of record and DM Inc
having delivered its notice of withdrawal as attomeys of record:

filing the special powers of attomey signed by me and having handed up
the Delegation of Authority showing that | have authority to instruct
aftorneys and counsel;

advised the Court that if it was not convinced by the aforegoing that

Bowmans had authority to act, requesting a postponement 1o file an affidavit
to confirm that Bowmans had authority o act on behalf of PRASA,

@W’\Q



105.

106.

107.

108.

100.

The court made the finding that Bowmans was not properly before Court. The
Court accepted the contents of Mathopo's letter dated 8 March wherein it is
alleged that Makhubele advised the Siyaya entities that Bowmans did not have
authority to act on behalif of PRASA. The Court proceeded to grant Siyaya the
orders on an unopposed basis. The Court confirmed that the judgments were
granted by default.

| submit that for purposes of Rule 7, where the authority of a legal representative
to act is challenged, the filing of a power of attorney from an appropriately
authorised person should suffice. The transcribed text that is said to be from
Makhubele is irrelevant for purposes of satisfying the Court on whether
Bowmans was duly authorised to represent PRASA. What was relevant are the
provisions of the Delegation of Authority and the signed powers of attorney.
Alternatively, | submit that the court should have, as requested by PRASA's
counsel on the day, granted a postponement for the matter of the authority of
Bowmans to be properly ventilated. The applications of the Siyaya entities were
not an urgent application but was treated by the Honourable Court as if they
were,

On 12 March 2018, Dingiswayo addressed correspondence to Siyaya's
attomeys confirming that PRASA intended fo challenge the orders handed
down on 9 March 2018, as a consequence, PRASA sought an undertaking from
Siyaya that pending the challenge to the Orders, the Siyaya entities will not
issue warrants of execution or proceed with effecting the warrants of execution,
A copy of that letter is already attached hereto OMNS.

There was no response to the above letter. Instead, later in the day the Sheriff
attached accounts held by the applicant with its bankers.

As result of the aforementioned events and because | and Dingiswayo had
made the relevant stakeholders aware of the relevant events a meeting with the
Minister of Transport, the Honourable Dr B Nzimande was held in the afternoon
of 12 March 2018. | had hoped that the meeting would decisively resolve the
Issues involved in this matter and address the tensions that existed betwe:
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To;

OFSOUTH AFAICA
PRASA HOUSE Privale Bag X101
1040 Burnetl Street Broomientein, 2017
Hattislg T 42712 248 7000

Email: info@mathopo.co.za

CC:  Bowman Gifillan Inc.
Email: clement. miiva@bowmansiaw.com

CC:

Equal Education Law Centre

Email: danieltieelav awcentre orc.za / .m.,bekeggu@eelawqhentreorghza
Dear Sirs

Siyaya DB Consuiting ineers (Pty) Ltd (In liquidation) vs PRASA — Case no’s: 73933/201s;
73934/2015 & 47598/2016

Siyaya Rail Solutions (Pty) Ltd vs PRASA — Case no: 47597/2016

On Friday 8 March 2018 in the Pretoria High Court Acting Justice Holland Muter granted
default orders against the Passenger Rail Agency of South Africa (PRASA) in the applications
under the abovementioned case numbers. Prior to granting the orders, Acting Justice Holland
Muter heard argument from Counsel as to whether not Bowman Gilfillan nc. (Bowmans) was
able to act for PRASA in the-applications.

Directors Adv. TAN Makhubele SC [Chairparson], © Moleps [Acting Graup CEO} ‘Company Secretary

G Maluleke, X George, Dr. M Skeapers, MC Roddy L.2ide
Prof. ) Maluloke




Yomns

TASEENGER RAL ASENCT
OF SOUTH AFRICA

PRASA HDUISE Privale Bag X10)
104D Burneit Street Broomisntuin, 2017
Hotfleld T:427 12 248 7000
Protoria

To:
Email: info®mathopo.co.za

CC:  Bowman Giffillan inc.
Email: clement miiva@bowmanslaw com

CC.  Equal Education Law Cenfre
Emaii: daniel@eelawcentre ory.za / mbekezeli

Dear Sirs

Siyaya DB Consulting Engineers (Pty) Ltd (In liquidation) vs PRASA ~ Case no's: 73933/2015;
73934/2015 & 47598/2016

Siyaya Rail Solutions (Pty) Ltd vs PRASA — Case rio: 47557/2016

1 On Friday 9" March 2018 in the Pretoria High Court Acting Justice Holland Muter granted
default orders against the Passenger Rail Agency of South Africa (PRASA) in the applications
under the abovementioned case numbers. Prior o granting the orders, Acting Justice Holland
Muter heard argument from Counsel as to whether not Bowman Gilfillan Ing, {Bowmans) was
able to act for PRASA in the applications.

2 AnﬁngJusﬁceMmaaﬁerheaingamwneNmadeaﬁmmMBmammmWopeHybefme
mmmammmm,mmmsommawmmmmn
orders were granted atﬂneuequestofM'dien!s.ﬂWthWCowsel-AdV‘FBmsc,-despne,
inter alia;-

Directars Adv, TAN Mafhubele ST {Chairperson], C Moleps {Acting Group CEA)
G Matuleke, X Gerege, Dr. N Sheapers, MC Ruddy
Praf. J Malutoke
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2.1. Bowmans having delivered notices of intention to oppose the applications on behalf of

2.2, Your clients’ legal representatives and the Court being furnished with (a) the power of
attorney signed by the Head of Legal of PRASA authorising Bowmans to act for PRASA and
(b) PRASA’s delegation of authority document confiming the Head of Legal's powers and
authority to instruct Bowmans and counsel,

2.5. PRASA not having been afforded an opportunity to set out jts defences to the applications,




3 We also confirm that prior to Coirt commencing discussions were held belween Mr F Dingiswayo of

PRASA’s Group Legal Services, Mr B Sibiya of Bowmans and, Adv B Maselle, Counsel appointed
byBonans-anerKMameoandAdvFBmSCMbehaHofﬂﬁeappﬁcam Mr Dingiswayo
madeRdewtoyoerKMahopomdAdvFBotascthathmnsIBdbeenpropenyinquded
byPRA&kAdemscadﬁsethewantedthMerasememaﬂmuwbemached
withcutlonganddrawnmﬂitigation. HewastoldmatPRASAwastposmﬂmeorderssought
because, inter alia, the current acting chairperson of PRASA, Adv Makhubele SC had nc authority
fromPRASAnorwasitMtl'linherpowertoseﬂ!éﬂled'spubesandforwuseﬂ\ediwmestobesaﬂed.

munselforﬂweappﬁcams,AdeohesSCsaidmatme BoardofPRASAhaspassedaresomon
auhorisingﬁieagmementsanthQhadaoopyofﬂaewsolquninhisd'lambers.Adeaselle.
wformmmdﬂﬂﬁﬂmmsmam&mhenMeameammbem
defénceforPRASAAdemsSCagreedtopm\ddeacopyotmeaﬂegedreaoluﬁmtoMr

msolvadandauhoﬁsedseﬁ!ementufmemamers.ﬁimmﬂmgly, ﬂ‘lebasisofPRASA'sopposiﬁmwas
unaffected by the IeﬁerandﬂeappﬁcantswemadeawarematPRASApersistedmiSGpposiﬁm
of the applications.

the matter. During the aforesaid discussion, PRASA's Counsel advised your Counsasl of some of the
defences of PRASA and the difficulties which the applicant had with their papers. They included the
following;-

The lack of authority of the acting chaimperson to conclude an agreement of settlement or
make an offer of settiement of the matters,
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EMAIL FROM MR FAN! DINGISWAYO TO MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND OTHER EMAILS FOR YOUR INFORMATION

From: Fani Dingiswayo

Sent: 08 March 2018 09:27 PM

To: "Nzimand

Cc: Martha Ngoye

Subject: FW: Siyaya BD Consulting Engineers {Pty) Ltd and Siyaya Rail Solutions {Pty) Ltd (BG-JhbActive.FID1158405]

Henourable Minister of Transport,
Dear Dr Nzimande,

My name is Fani Dingiswayo, 1 am employed by PRASA as one of its tegal Advisors, Earlier this morning I received
disturbing news that the Chairperson of the interim Board of PRASA was €o-operating with attorneys appointed by

created an impression in me that the other members of the Board May not be aware of this matter and the fact that it
has been settled.

Because the Interim Board reports to you, I also felt that it is Recessary that this exchange of e-mails be shared with
you. I discussed this matter with My manager, Ms Martha Ngoye and have her blessings to send this e-mail to you. I
You so require, a formal report may be prepared for you with all the necessary documentary evidence of documents
mentioned in the e-mail. The reason for sending the e-mail in this form is that the 4 matters are set down for hearing

effect will do is to allow PRASA and the Sivaya Companiies an opportunity to have the matters properly ventilated by a
court. This instruction will have to be issusd in time for the letter to reach the addressees by 10h00 tomorrow

morning.

We will naturally be working on other lawfui means to ensure that the rights of PRASA are protected,
Your assistance will be highly appreciated.

Kind regards,

Fani Dingiswayo
Group Legal Services

PRASA House

1040 Burnett Street
Hatfield

Pretoria

Private Bag x101
Marshaltown
2107
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Tel:
Cell:

Email: | <mailto:: >
for
[cid: za}

This message and associated files are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. It
may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. I you are not the
intended recipient, any dissemination, copying or distribution thereof is strictly prohibited., If you have received this
message in etror, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer,

From: Fani Dingiswayo

Sent: 08 March 2018 06:40 PM

To: 'natalie.skeepers@gmail.com’; Tintswalo Makhuvelg; 'johnm@infraafrfcaholdings.co.za': ‘MalulekG@dot.gov.za’;
‘cherreddy@gmail.com’; ' qed '

Cc: Martha Ngoye; Lindikaya Zide; Cromet Molepo

Subject: FW: Siyaya BD Consulting Engineers (Pty} Ltd and Siyaya Rail Solutions (Pty) Ltd [BG-JhbActive FID1158405]

Dear Directors,
My name is Fani Dingiswayo, the General Manager: Group Legal Services,

We have been working on a matter that came to my knowledge on Manday afternoon and we found ourselves as a
department on a collision course with one in your number, the Chairperson of the Interim Board, As I worked through

the first reason for this e-mail.

The second reason for this e-mail to you is that my manager, Ms Martha Ngoye, who has been in EXCO for the day,
informed me after EXCO that the Company Secretary and the Acting Group CEO would elicit your direction on this
matter and on how these four applications should be dealt with tomorrow. I therefore believe that for youto be in a
position to decide on this matter, you should have the benefit of the views contained herein.

it is obviously a very difficult position that we fing ourselves in that has caused us to take this extraordinary step.
However, our view is that the interests of PRASA trump personal comforts and the awkwardness of having 1o share
these views with you about one in your number. Please note that to the extent that the views may be misconstrued, [
have attempted to piece together scant information that could put together within a very limited time. In doing this, I
tried my best to be as accurate and as fair as was possible,

1 trust that these e-mails will not be waste your time,

Kind regards,
Fani Dingiswayo
Group Legal Services
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PRASA House

1040 Burnett Street
Hatfield

Pretoria

Private Bag x101
Marshaltown
2107

Tel:
Cell:

Email: | <mailto: s E *
for
[cid:: 1

This message and associated files are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. It
may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. If you are not the
intended recipient, any dissemination, copying or distribution thereof is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
message in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.

From: Fani Dingiswayo

Sent: 08 March 2018 06:18 PM

To: ‘Clement Mkiva®

Ce: Jerry Kaapu; Ayanda Nkabinde; Bongumusa Sibiya; Martha Ngoye

Subject: RE: Siyaya BD Consulting Engineers (Pty) Lid and Siyaya Rail Solutions {Pty) Ltd [BG-JhbActive.FID1158405]

Mr Mkiva,
Thank you for the e-mail below as well as the letter from Mathopo Attorneys.

The Authority to Appoint Lawyers

I have furnished you with the Delegation of Authority of PRASA dated 2016 (“the DoA"). The DoA has not been
replaced or superceded by any other document. Clause 9.1{a} of the DoA authorises the Chairpersan of the Board
sign "any memorandum of understanding or contract, which is ... approved by the Board”. I have not seen any other
power that is delegated to the Chairperson of the Board except for this one. On the other hand, the authority to
defend legal proceedings and to settle claims against PRASA has been delegated to the Head of Legal, Ms Martha
Ngoye. The authority “[tle appoint attorneys and counsel to act an behalf of PRASA” has been delegated to Ms
Ngoye. I have forwarded to you the signed Power of Authority in respect of the 4 matters, My reading of Rule 7 is that
where the authority of anyone is disputed, a power of attorney must be filed. Inherent in the requirement is that the
person giving such power must be authorised to do so. Ms Ngoye is therefore authorised to give the power in terms
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of the DoA. Therefore, the question as to whether you have the power to represent PRASA is sufficiently deat with by
the Power of Attorney and the DoA.

The Issues that Relate to the Panel of Attorneys

I believe that the matter that relates to the Panel of Attorneys is irrelevant for the purposes of Rule 7. However,
because there is an allegation of text messages that were received from the Chairperson of Interim Board, there may
be a need to explain the position around the panef of attomneys. For starters, a panel of attorneys is simply a point of

reference used by the {egal department after foliowing an open procurement process.

On 1 December 2017, the Interim Board took a resolution 1o ‘suspend’ the panet of attorneys. I will endeavour to find
the draft resolution and share it with you in a separate e-mail. In terms of that resolution, any instruction to lawyers
should be procured through the Supply Chain Management department. We wrote ta the Interim Board to, among
athers, indicate to the Interim Board why this route wilt not be practical and was unwise. To date, we have not
received a response from the Board on the matters,

A few days before the 15th December 2017 and in compliance with the resolution of the Interim Board, I handed 2
court documents to the Acting Chief Procurement Officer {Mr Peter Malele) and requested him to procure legal
services and favour me with the identity of the lawyers on brief so that we can speak to them and discuss the matters,
Mr Maiele did not revert back to me on this. On 22 January 2018 concerned that default judgment may be taken
against PRASA, I addressed an e-mail to Mr Malele asking him about the lawyers that have been secured in the
matter. Mr Malele did not respond to this e-mail. This proved to me that the concern around the irrationality of the
resolution of the Interim Board was valid. On 21 February 2018, 1 sent a reminder to Mr Malele and he neither
acknowledged receipt nor replied.

On 2 January 2018, [ learnt that in response of a court challenge of the 1 Dacember resolution by an NGO, the then
Company Secretary had signed a very confusing affidavit that contains assertions that the panel had not been
suspended. I therefore instructed the persons who normally instruct lawyers to proceed making use of the pre-1
December panel. This has been the practice from 2 January 2018 to date and many matters have been initiated and
defended by attorneys who are on the pre-1 December panel of attomeys. This matter is therefore one of many.
However, this matter appears to enjoy a strange attention by the Chairperson of the Interim Board, This is dealt with
below.

On 22 January 2018, the Office of the Chief Procurement Officer of National Treasury addressed a letter to Mr Zide
asking for the process that was followed in the appointment of Maluleke Msimang Attorneys. Maluleke Msimang was
appointed to represent PRASA in the litigation that challenged the 1 December 2017 resohution and they were not on
the pre-1 December 2017 panel of lawryers of PRASA. National Treasury required a response by 26 January 2018. To
date, PRASA has not responded to this letter.

The legal department has not been informed by either the Chalrperson or the Company Secretary or the Acting Chief
Procurement Officer that the SACAA parei is to be used by PRASA.

In any event, the concerns that appear from the text messages that are said to be fram the Chairperson of Interim
Board have to do with whether there is an irregularity in your appointment, This has nothing to do with Rule 7, it has
to do with procurement issues and, to the extent that there may be an imregularity, there are guidelines that are issued
by Nationat Treasury on how irregularities are treated. This treatment of iregularities does not include vitiating the
irregular appointments,

The Regulation that was invoked to appoint the SACAA panel is Regulation 16A, of the Treasury Regulations, PRASA s
listed in Schedule 38 of the Public Finance Management Act and in terms of:

The definition of an "institution” in Regulation 16A1;

Regulation 16A2; and
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Reguiation 16A6.
Regulation 16A does not apply to PRASA. | gave this advise to the Acting Group CEQ Mr Cromet Malepo on 20
December 2017 when he suggested something similar with respect to the Transnet Panel.

Therefore, if the court wishes to entertain an argument of an altegedly irregular appointment, then neither Bowmans
nor attorneys on the SACAA panel may act for PRASA. | believe that the court will be misdirecting itself if it entertains
this argument.

The Reasons for Opposing the Applications

In short the following are the reasons why we wish to challenge the applications:

These matters were settled on the instructions of the Chairperson of the Interim Board. As indicated above, the
Chairperson of the Interim Board does not have the power to settle any matter.

After our consultations with the PRASA witnesses in the matters and having read the claims of the Siyaya
Companies, we came to the conclusion that PRASA has a valid defence against these claims and this informed our
defence of all these matters. We have not been provided with any information that contradicts this position. Our view
is that these matters shouid be fully ventilated and the interests of PRASA preserved. There was an attempt to have
these claims paid by the responsibie executives before the launch of these applications. These executives did not

Below. 1 analyse the letters from the attomeys of Siyaya Companies to demonstrate that it was common cause
between the parties to the settlement that the matters were settled "without admission of liability and purely for
settlement purposes”. This is a classic case of fruitless and wasteful expenditure that is accepted by both parties,

How I got to Learn of the Applications

I received a call on Monday afternoon (S March 2018) fram an attorney who knows me to be one of the fegal advisors
of PRASA. This attomey informed me that he was representing a company that was owed almost R3 million by Mr
Makhensa Mabunda and he (Mr Mabunda) had indicated o his client that he was expecting money from payments to
be made by PRASA. The attorney was advised that these payments would come from Court Orders to be obtained
against PRASA. | immediately contacted Mr Mogashoa and enquired from him about these matters. Mr Mogashoa
informed me that he was aware of the applications and had requested instructions on what to do with the
applications and nong were forthcoming. Mr Mogashaa had been instructed not to interact with PRASA’s legal
department on these matters and to deal with the Chairperson, apparently through the Company Secretary.
According to the call that I recelved, it appears that somehow, Mr Mabunda knew that default judgment wouid be
entered against PRASA,

The Strange Attention of the Chairperson on the Sivaya Matters

The last point I wish to address concems a very strange attention that is paid by the Chairperson of the Interim Board
to these matters.
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As a general rule, it is highly trregular for the Chairperson to involve herself in litigation against PRASA. It becomes
sormewhat curious when a person that occupies the pasition of Chairperson of the Board has an interest in one matter
out of all the litigation that happens in an organisation. Another red flag becomes the exclusion of the legal
department from the matter and prohibiting lawyers from engaging with the legal department on a matter. The legat
department reports to the Board on afl claims against PRASA, This claim is contained in previous PRASA Annual
Financial Statements as & result of reports submitted to the Board by the legal department. The correspondence
obtained in this matter have content that, at the very least, requires an investigation of the interest that the
Chairperson has shown in this matter. Briefly the following appears from the correspondence;

Letter of 18 Decernber 2017 - This letter is from the attorneys of the Siyaya Companies and is addressed to
PRASA's attorneys. This letter contains the following strange things:

"1.2 We take note of the fact that both settlement offers are made “without admission of liability and purely for
settlement purposes””

I deal with this below when [ demonstrate that, although on this accasion, the above is a protest by the lawyers
representing Siyaya Companies, it appears to have been retained in the final settlement that is communicated to the

arbitrator.

"e. .. You received instructions from your client, PRASA, to submit the following settlement offer or tender to
our clients....
3 Your dient, PRASA, did not instruct you to submit an offer or tender to our clients in respect of the capital

amounts only. Your client's specific and express instruction to you was to submit an offer or tender to our clients
which provides for payment of interest a temporae morae at the rate of 9% per annum, cafculated from the date/s
upan which the respective summonses were served on your clients”

Itis strange that it is the attorneys of the Siyaya Companies that tell PRASA's lawyers of the "specific and express
instruction” that were given to PRASA’s attorneys. This requires investigation.

Letter of 17 January 2018 - This letter is from the attomeys of the Siyaya Companies and is addressed to Justice
Brand, the arbitrator in the disputes between PRASA and the Siyaya Companies.

"12 The settlement offers, referred to in paragraph 1.1 supra were made without admission of ability and purely
for setttement purposes”.

This shows that, nothwithstanding the protestations of the lawyers of Siyaya Companies, PRASA maintained this
‘without admission of lizbility' provision. It also shows that the lawyers of Siyaya Companies accepted this provision,
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Simply put, the parties are not agreed on the liability of PRASA and, therefore, PRASA has a defence against the
claims and this is accepted by Siyaya Companies.

1.2 - PRASA furthermaore insisted that the existence, nature, terms and conditions of both settlement offers be
regarded as strictly confidentiat and that same shall not be disclosed by either party in any manner or form, directly or
indirectly, to any person or entity under any circumstances;

13 I light of the aforementioned, we are not at liberty to disciose the detafls of both settlement offers herein;

14 You can unconditionally accept that our clients accept that our clients accepted both the aforementioned
settlement offers”

PRASA as an organ of state in a democratic country is enjoined to act in a manner that is fair and transparent. An
insistence from the side of PRASA to conceal the existence, the nature, the terms and the conditions of an agreement
and for an agreement nat to be disclosed by either party in any manner or form, directly or indirectly to any person or
entity under any circumstances s iflegal and requires investigation,

Letter of 8 March 2018 - This letter is from the lawyers of Siyaya Companies to PRASA’s new attorneys,
Bowman Giffillan

“2. - we requested Adv Nana Makubela SC to indicate whether or not the Board of PRASA has decided to
oppose the four applications. Adv Nana Makubela SC's response was as follows: "Those atiorneys have no authority.
PRASA legal panel has been suspended since 1 December 2017. We are using SACAA panel. I know they couldn't
have been appointed through that panel. Only those who had instructions already continue, I've just asked Mr Zide,
He says decision was taken by Martha Ngoye and the current AGCEQ".

1 have transcribed the entire text that is alleged to have been received from the Chairperson to demonstrate that the
only thing that is conspicuous by its absence is a response to 2 singular, crisp, pointed question, that is, "whether or
not the Board of PRASA has decided to appose the four applications”. If this was a matter that was within the purview
of the Board, then whether or not Bowman Gilfillan has authority to act would require the Board to decide. 1 have no
information that suggests that this was a matier before the Board. There is also no response to the crisp question
posed that has a direct bearing on whether or not the matter should be opposed. The impression created here is
consistent with PRASA's insistence on secrecy of the settlement that is recorded in the above letter of 18 December
2017. The response deflects the attention of the reader from the central issue.

It seems to me that what wilt be before court tomorrow is whether to grant a default order against a state entity in
the circamstances or to allow the state entity an opportunity to challenge a decision that was entered into
surreptitiously and “without admission of lability” by the state entity. Please request our counsel to place this e-mail
before court tomorrow so that the court may consider its contents before making an adverse order against a state
entity.
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Kind regards,
Fani Dingiswayo
Group Legal Services

PRASA House

1040 Burnett Street
Hatfield

Pretoria

Private Bag x101
Marshaltown
2107

Tel: +27 12 748 7595
Cell: +27 83 790 0687

Email: 1<mailto;
for
[cid: |

This message and assaciated files are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. It
may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret, If you are not the
intended recipient, any dissemination, copying or distribution thereof is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
message in emor, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your compurter.

From: Clement Mkiva [mailto:c! 1

Sent: 08 March 2018 10:30 AM

To: Fani Dingiswayo

Cc: Jerry Kaapu; Ayanda Nkabinde; Bongumusa Sibiya

Subject: RE: Siyaya BD Consulting Engineers (Pty) Ltd and Siyaya Rail Solutions (Pty) Ltd [BG-JhbActive FID1158405]

Dear Mr Dingiswayo,
As indicated in my e-mail last night, we sought to have a discussion with the opposing attorney this morning. We
managed to get hold of him but then he said he would calf us back in a few minutes as he was busy. A few minutes

tater we received the attached letter, which clearly indicates that he intends to proceed with seeking order in the
applications on Friday, 9 March.

The content if the letter is concerning on many levels. Firstly, that the other side is liaising with the acting chairperson
makes the running of this matter difficult. Secondly, there are various allegations made about our authority to act for
PRASA in this matter and generally.
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He then called me after sending the letter. He essentially reiterated what is in the letter. He initially said that the basis
upon which they are praceeding tomorrow, despite our opposition, is that we do not have authority to act on behalf
of PRASA, I then asked him if we provided him with a power of attorney would he withdraw. He then backtracked by
saying PRASA had agreed to the amounts claimed and therefor there is no basis for the opposition, I told him that
that would be something to be determined by a judge, during opposed proceedings, after he/she had seen our
opposition. He remained steadfast that they would proceed tomorrow.

I also queried why he is having discussions with the acting chairperson of PRASA when PRASA is represented by
attomeys. He said that those were informal discussions and that it was somebody from his team (which includes
liquidators, attorneys and counsel) that had exchanged the sms correspondence with the acting chairperson. He was
unwilling to name the person who was exchanging the sms's with the acting chairperson. During the conversation, he
also informed me that he contacted DM, who confirmed that they are still on record in the matter and as far as DM is
aware their mandate has not been withdrawn by PRASA.

As DM is still on record from the time when the matters were still actions, we will also file notices of substitution to
ensure that there is no confusion as to who is currently on record on behalf of PRASA.

1 will give you a call to discuss this matter but it would be of great assistance if PRASA legal, the acting GCE and the
acting chairperson could have a discussion urgently to ensure that you are all aligned regarding our mandate.

In the interim, we are seeking counsel for tomorrow as it seems quite clear that we will need to brief someone.

Kind regards,
Clement

Clement Mkiva
Partner

[cid:

T +27116699000|D +27 11 669 9206
M +27 71 360 3639
E <mailto: >

BOWMAN GILFILLAN
11 Alice Lane, Sandton, Johannesburg
P O Box 785812, Sandton, 2146, South Africa
— - I - < E>
From: Bongumusa Sibiya
Sent: 08 March 2018 10:07 AM

To: Fani Dingiswayo <fani m<mailto: >>

Cc: Jerry Kaapu <| ; lavcom<mailto: >>; Ayanda Nkabinde
< ) inde @ com<mailto:: >>; Clement Mkiva

<l n<mailto; i >

Subject: RE: Siyaya BD Consulting Engineers (Pty) 1td and Siyaya Rail Solutions (Pty) Ltd [BG-hbActive.FID1158405]

Dear Fani

As requested in your email below, we attach four Special Power of Attorney documents in respect of the four matters,
Please ensure that each document is signed by the Group Executive: Legal, Risk and Compliance and properiy
witnessed because they each relate to different matters. Once they are signed, please send them back to us
immediately so that they can be served on the opposing attomey,

Regards
Page 90f12



Bongumusa Sibiya
Senior Associate

[cid: T Il

T +27116699000|D +27 11 669 9541

M +27 72 546 9175
E 1<mailta: >

BOWMAN GILFILLAN
11 Alice Lane, Sandton, Johannesburg
P O Box 785812, Sandton, 2146, South Africa

i'w.D L au <! >
From; Fani Dingiswayo [mailto:: m]
Sent: 08 March 2018 05:35 AM

To: Clement Mkiva < <mailto: NLOM> >

Cc: Jerry Kaapu <; apu n<maiito; 1> >; Bongumusa Sibiya
<t 3 <mailto:! 1> >, Ayanda Nkabinde

< : i <mailto:: >>

Subject: Re: Siyaya BD Consulting Engineers (Pty) Ltd and Siyaya Rail Solutions (Pty) Ltd {BG-JhbActive. FID1158405]
Mr Mkiva,

Thanks for the update.

Please send me a power of attorney for signature by Martha Onica Ngoye, her title is Group Executive: Legal, Risk and
Compliance.

T will request DM to favour me with their files on the matters. The 5th matter is still a subject of the arbitration. 1
suggest that you write a letter to the other side indicating that you will be representing PRASA in this arbitration and
request a meeting with the other side and the arbitrator to formally place yourself on record and agree a new
program on the arbitration in respect of that matter.

Kind regards,

Fani
Sent from my iPhone

On 07 Mar 2018, at 20:16, Clement Mkiva
<] I : <mailto: 1> > wrote:

Dear Fani,
We hope that this e-mail finds you well.

We have served and filed notices to oppose in all the 4 matters that you referred to us. We have also reviewed the
documents that you sent to us. There are certain topics that we would like to address you on.

Power of Attarney

It seems that upon receiving our notices of opposition, the opposing attorneys prepared notices in terms of Rule 7(1)
disputing our authority to act on behalf of PRASA and requesting that we produce a power of attorney from PRASA
or its board. We note that in terms of the Delegation of Authority (DoA) that we received yesterday, it is the Head of
Legal that is responsible for inter alia opposing such matters.
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Ptease fet us know if PRASA has a standard template that they use for such powers of attorney or whether you would
like us to prepare one for signature by the Head of Legal. In addition, please can you check that the DoA that was
sent to us is the one that is currently applicabie, as we note that we were sent the 2016/17 version which states that it

must be reviewed annually,
Proceedings on Friday, 9 March

As you know, in terms of Rule 7, if a Rule 7(1) notice is setved on an attorney that attorney is not permitted to act in
the matter until such time as he satisfied the court that he is authorised to act. It may be the opposing attorney's
stratagem to somehow use his disputing our authority to argue on Friday, 9 March, that we can't represent PRASA at
court. Although Rule 7(1) alse provides that the court may postpone a matter to allow the attorney to procure proof
of his authority to act, we would like to have the power of attorney signed as soon as possible, before Friday, 9 March.

We called the opposing attorney’s offices earlier today to ascertain if he still intended to proceed with the unopposed
application on Friday given that the matter is now opposed. We did not get hold of him but we will try again
tomerrow morning. If he intends to proceed on Friday we will brief counset to ensure that they do not take an adverse
order against PRASA. We wili also contact you ta ensure that we have the DoA in place by Friday.

Documents

Thank you for the documents that you just sent, we will review them. In addition to the documents that you have sent
us, it is critical that we have access to Diale Mogashoa Atterneys’ (DM) office file/s for these matters, including the
correspondence and the pleadings In the arbitration. The merits of the matters wilf feature in PRASA's opposition of
these applications and in the counter-applications to set aside the arbitration awards. Our messenger looked for the
court files at court but could not find them, we were hoping to at least uplift the court documents from the time that
the matters were still being conducted as action proceedings.

Please let us know as soon as the DM's office files are available for collection and we will arrange for our messengers
to collect them,

From the documents provided to us, it appears that it is only 4 matters that the other side has instituted applications.
We do note that in some of the memos there is a reference to a matter under case number 74281/15, which does not
form part of the extant matters that we have been briefed on. if this is a matter that we should also be dealing with in
the same manner as the other ones then please do let us know, We do note that in the opposing attorney’s letter to
the arbitrator dated 17 January 2018, he indicated that that matter remained outstanding and not settled. Please let
us know the status of that matter. Our messenger could not find the court file for this matter.

Counse!

Given the sum of the amounts and issues involved, we propose appointing senior and junior counsel for these
matters. We will make a recommendation to you after we have assessed the availability of some of the candidates we
have in mind. Given the timelines, avaiiability will be a key factor in the counsel that we recommend.

By way of introduction - I have copied my colleagues, Bongumusa and Ayanda, who are a senior associate and a
candidate attorney, respectively, within our jitigation team and who will be working with us in this matter.

¥f you would like to discuss anything in the interim then please let us know.

Kind regards,
Clement

Clement Mkiva
Partner
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High Court judge accused of “impeachable conduct” | GroundUp
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High Court judge accused of
“impeachable conduct”

25 January 2019 By Kim Reynolds (fauthor/405/)

#UniteBehind has lodged a complaint against Judge Tintswalo Annah Nana
Makhubele with the JSC

{fmedialuploadsiimages: it ezl arnyiMakniubele-JudgesMatter, ipg)

Judge Tintswalo Annah Nana Makhubele has been accused of violating the Judicial
Code of Conduct by #UniteBehind. Photo from Judges Matter video

(Attp:/rwww. judgesmatter.co.za/Interviews/october-201 7-imrterviews/jsc-

candida tes/advocate-nana-maikhubele-scf)

Commuter activist group #UniteBehind has lodged a complaint against sitting
Gauteng High Court Tintswalo Annah Nana Makhubele. The group accuses her
of breaching the Code of Judicial Conduct’s

(http://www justice.gov.za/legislation/notices/2012/2012101 8-gg35802-nor865-
judicial-conduct.pdf) "separation of power” clauses, by having been chairperson
of the interim board of the Passenger Rail Association of South Africa (PRASA)
while also serving as a Gauteng High Court judge.

The complaint filed with the Judicial Conduct Committee of the Judicial Service

Commission ()SC) is signed by #UniteBehind secretariat member Zukiswa Fokazi.

It is divided into two parts: one is criticism of her occupying the two positions at
the same time and the second is criticism of her conduct while at PRASA, which
GroundUp reported (https:llwww.groundup.org.za/article/court—puts-breaks—
r>6-million-payment-siyaya/) last year.

According to the complaint, Makhubele was neminated bv the ISC for
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appointrr‘;ent as ajud'ge of the Gauteng High Courton 4 October 2017. On 17
October she was appointed PRASA chairperson. On 2 November, President
Zuma appointed Makhubele as a judge, with a start date of 1 January 2018.

After this announcement, #UniteBehind raised concerns with the JSC about the
conflict of interest the two positions would pose and questioned the rationality

of appointing her to the chairperson position following her nomination for the e [artice/students-
H (fatticle/students-hurn-their-beds-
hlgh couge burn-their-beds- ukzn/)

ukzn)

Although Makhubele asked for a high court start date of 1 April — as revealed in
emails obtained and cited by #UniteBehind in its affidavit — her position on the
high court was effective from 1 January 2018, according to the activist group.
Her name officially appeared on the court roll on 5 February 2018.

Makhubele continued in her position at PRASA until 16 March 2018,

During her time as chairperson, Makhubele was also accused of disrupting
litigation procedures (https://www.groundup.org.za/article/judge-criticises-
Jjudge-prasa-case/) inside PRASA. In November 2018, the Pretoria High Court
found that Makhubele had instructed PRASA's lawyers not to defend the
company against legal action that resulted in R56 million being seized from
PRASA (the money eventually had to be returned to PRASA). In its scathing
judgment the court wrote that Makhubele “ought not to to undertake any
judicial duties unitil she clears her name of the altegations against her”.

And in February 2018 the Sunday Times accused
(https./fwww.pressreader.com/south-africa/sunday-
times/20180204/281479276860823) Makhubele of pushing for a R500 million
investment into VBS Bank “without any agreement being signed”.

#UniteBehind is calling for the impeachment of Makhubele on the grounds of
violating the “independence of the judiciary”, as well as for her conduct while at
PRASA.

The JSC acknowledged receipt of the complaint on 21 January 2019 and
forwarded it to the Judicial Conduct Committee.

Nathi Mncube, spokesperson for the Judiciary, told GroundUp that Makhubete
cannot comment on the matter until she has been invited to do so by the
Judicial Conduct Committee when it processes the complaint.

Further reading:

e Analysis by judicial watchdog Judges Matter on judges, boards and conflicts
of interest (https://www.judgesmatter.co.za/opinions/seeking-clarity-on-
judicial-conduct/)

» #UniteBehind's complaint to the JSC
(/media/uploads/documents/PART_A_UniteBehind_complaint.pdf)

CORRECTION: Some of the dates in the original article were wrong and have
been corrected,

More about PRASALeaks (/topic/prasaleaks/)

® Former PRASA Rait CEQ back in the dock for fraud (/article/former-prasa-ceo-
back-dock-fraud-money-laundering-and-theft/) 28 February 2019

*® PRASA says rail enforcement units are succeeding (/article/prasa-says-rail- w
enforcement-units-are-succeeding/} 14 Februarv 2019
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